Worldwide Facilities Group
Environmental & Regulatory Support
Remediation Team

December 20, 1996

Mr. Daniel Dailey

Michigan Department of Environmental Quality
Waste Management Division

608 West Allegan Street

Lansing, Ml 48909

Dear Mr. Dailey:

Re: General Motors Clark Street Facility
Interim Status Hazardous Waste Container Storage Unit
MID 005356704
Final Closure Report Addendum Submittal

Pursuant to your October 4, 1996 letter approving an extension of the closure period for
the Clark Street Facility interim status hazardous waste container storage unit, GM has
completed final closure activities as discussed in the letter to you dated September 27,
1996. The purpose of this letter is to submit the Final Closure Report Addendum for
the Clark Street Facility. Enclosed, please find six (6) copies of the referenced report.

Should you have any question or comments, please contact me at 313-556-0816.
Sincerely,
o 12AL
g"’B’r’idget R. Pitlock

C: J. Caufield, GM
K. West, GM
W. McFarland, GM
K. Richards, GM
G. Turchan, CRA

485 West Milwaukee Avenue, MC 482-310-004 « Detroit, Ml 48202-3220 « FAX (313) 556-0803
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STATE OF MICHIGAN

JOHN ENGLER, Governor REPLY TO:
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION
HOLLISTER BUILDING, PO BOX 30473, LANSING M| 48%09-7973 LANSING MI 48909-7741

INTERNET: http://www.deq.state.mi.us
RUSSELL J. HARDING, Director

February 27, 1997

CERTIFIED MAIL

Ms. Bridget R. Pitlock

Environmental and Regulatory Support Remediation Team
Worldwide Facilities Group

General Motors Corporation

485 West Milwaukee Avenue, MC 482-310-004

Detroit, Michigan 48202-3220

Dear Ms. Pitlock:

SUBJECT: Acceptance of Closure Certification, Cadillac Motor Car-Clark Street Facility,
General Motors Corporation, Detroit, Wayne County: MID 005 356 704

The Michigan Department of Environmental Quality, Waste Management Division, has reviewed the
closure certification and its addenda, received June 11, 1990, February 6, 1996, and December 26, 1996,
respectively, for General Motors Corporation’s (GM’s) Cadillac Motor Car-Clark Street facility located
in Detroit, Michigan (the facility). The closure certification was submitted pursuant to the requirements
of Part 111 (Hazardous Waste Management) of Michigan's Natural Resources and Environmental
Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended. Based on our review, GM is hereby released from its closure
responsibilities at the facility under Part 111. GM is, therefore, no longer required to demonstrate
financial capability for closure and liability coverage at the facility.

Facility Status

With this acceptance of the certification of closure, the facility can no longer be operated as a hazardous
waste treatment, storage, or disposal facility. If hazardous waste is generated at the facility, it must be
managed in accordance with all applicable generator requirements in Part 3 of the Part 111
Administrative Rules.

Financial Capability

GM demonstrates financial assurance for closure of the facility by use of a Financial Test. In accordance
with R 299.9703(5), this acceptance of the certification of closure constitutes a release from the
requirement to maintain such financial assurance. GM is no longer required to demonstrate closure
coverage for the facility with updated Financial Test information.
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PLANT CERTIFICATION FOR CLOSURE REPORT ADDENDUM

The General Motors Corporation (GM) Clark Avenue
Interim Status Hazardous Waste Container Storage Unit Closure Report
Addendum (Closure Report Addendum) presents the results of supplemental
closure activities conducted pursuant to a verbal communication from the
Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) - Waste
Management Division (WMD) that additional remediation activities were
required to obtain a Type B “clean closure” for the former Interim Status
Hazardous Waste Container Storage Unit.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) and GM are
herewith certifying the data that was collected and analyzed by CRA and its
subcontractors. Closure activities that were conducted and data that was
collected prior to CRA’s involvement at the Site were certified by Chester
Engineers, Techna Corporation, and GM in previous submissions to the
MDEQ-WMD (formerly Michigan Department of Natural Resources
(MDNR)).

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all
appendices were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance
with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gathered
and evaluated the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of person or
persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for
gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the
possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Signature: __ Echwad A Beo
Name: _ €2wWpRD A. M SBHERN
Date:___Daec .15 b

Professional Engineer Registration No.:

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION
CLARK AVENUE FACILITY

Signature:%%/ %

Name: S ot éf ) 12 L2 D A /’
Date: VIV

Certified on behalf of General Motors
Corporation

1 CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES



20 INTRODUCTION

CRA was retained by GM to conduct supplemental closure
activities for the former Interim Status Hazardous Waste Container Storage
Unit (RCRA Pad) located at the Clark Avenue Facility (Generator
No. MID005356704) at 2860 Clark Avenue in Detroit, Michigan. The location
of the Clark Avenue Facility is presented on Figure 2.1. The location of the
former Interim Status Hazardous Waste Container Storage Unit (RCRA Pad)
is presented on Figure 2.2. A Site plan for the former Interim Status
Hazardous Waste Container Storage Unit is presented on Figure 2.3.

The supplemental closure activities were designed to
achieve a Type B “clean closure” of the RCRA Pad by removing and disposing
of impacted soils in accordance with earlier verbal communication with the
MDEQ-WMD.

This Closure Report Addendum presents a summary of

past Site activities and the supplemental closure activities conducted by CRA
in October 1996 and November 1996.

8889 (5 2 ' CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES
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SUMMARY OF PAST CLOSURE ACTIVITIES

The following provides a chronology of past activities
conducted to support the Type B “clean closure” of the former Interim Status
Hazardous Waste Container Storage Unit.

A. Closure Plan Development

GM initiated closure of the RCRA Pad in May 1989 in
accordance with the MDNR approved Closure Plan (January 1989). GM
contracted The Chester Engineers (Chester) of Ann Arbor, Michigan to
perform closure activities as outlined in the approved Closure Plan. Closure
activities included waste disposal, pad decontamination and sampling
activities which took place between May 1989 and May 1990.

B. Closure Report Development

In 1994, GM reviewed all closure sampling data to
determine the RCRA pad status under current regulations (Act 307 Type B
20 x Drinking Water soil criteria, MERA Operational Memorandum #8,
Revision 3, February 4, 1994). Only soil borings SB-7 and SB-8 showed any
constituents above the criteria. SB-7 (1’ to 3’) and SB-8 (1’ to 3’ and 3’ to 5°)
contained concentrations of TEX above the Act 307 Type B 20 x Drinking

Water soil criteria.

In December, 1994, soils adjacent to SB-7 and SB-8 were
sampled to re-evaluate current conditions. Supplemental soil borings (SB-7B
and SB-8A) were installed adjacent to SB-7 and SB-8 in the locations
presented on Figure 3.1. None of the soil samples from the supplemental soil
borings contained TEX at concentrations above the Act 307 Type B
20 x Drinking Water soil criteria.

In August 1995, Chester prepared and GM submitted the
RCRA Container Storage Pad Closure Certification (Closure Report) to the
MDEQ-WMD. Based on its review of the Closure Report, the MDEQ-WMD
requested that an additional soil assessment be conducted to further

3 CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES



investigate soil conditions in the vicinity of soil borings SB-7, SB-8, SB-7B and
SB-8A. MDEQ-WMD concluded that the data sets for these soil borings were
insufficient for clean closure certification.

C. Supplemental Closure Assessment

GM contracted Techna of Plymouth, Michigan, to prepare
and submit on behalf of GM, a Supplemental Closure Assessment (SCA)
letter to MDEQ-WMD on February 9, 1996, which identified the scope of work
for final investigations to be conducted at the RCRA Pad. The SCA was
verbally approved by MDEQ-WMD on February 13, 1996. SCA investigative
activities were completed on February 22, 1996 and included the installation
of 4 soil borings (HP1-HP4), and the collection and analysis of eight soil
samples for TEX (analyzed by U.S. EPA SW-846 Method 8021 and TCLP). SCA
investigative results are presented in the Supplemental Closure Assessment
Report (SCA Report), dated November 7, 1996, which is included as
Appendix A.

3.1 SUPPLEMENTAL CLOSURE ACTIVITIES

Based on the results of the SCA, Techna concluded that
impacted soil was limited to the area of SB-7 and SB-8/HP-4.

Data from the Closure Report and SCA indicate that the

exceedances of Act 307 Type B 20 x Drinking Water soil criteria were limited
to approximately 5 feet below grade level.

8889 (5) 4 CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES
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SUPPLEMENTAL CLOSURE ACTIVITIES

The supplemental closure activities conducted by CRA at
the RCRA Pad were designed to address remaining TEX exceedances of the
Type B 20 x Drinking Water soil criteria identified in historical samples
collected at SB-7 and SB-8 as identified in the Closure Report (see Figure 3.1).

As identified in GM’s September 27, 1996 letter to
MDEQ-WMD (see Appendix B), CRA was retained by GM to supervise final
“clean closure” activities at the former RCRA Pad. Technical requirements
for the supplemental closure activities including excavation, soil verification
sampling, and decontamination procedures, were performed in accordance
with the Closure Plan and sound engineering practice.

Under the supervision of CRA, Carlo Environmental
Technologies (CET) of Clinton Township, Michigan, excavated two areas of
impacted soil around SB-7 and SB-8 from the former RCRA Pad area. The
excavation areas are presented on Figure 4.1. The following summarizes
information regarding the excavation areas:

Related Approximate  Approximate Approximate
Historic Excavation Excavation Volume
Soil Boring  Dimensions  Area (sq. feet) Depth (feet bgs) (in place cubic yards)

Area A SB-8 21’ x 21’ 441 10 164
Area B SB-7 24’ x 24 576 10 214

Concrete overlying the excavation areas was removed and
stockpiled on Site on polyethylene sheeting. The excavation of potentially
impacted soil at Area A (SB-8) began on October 10, 1996. Perched water was
encountered in the excavation area at approximately 4 feet below ground
surface (bgs). Michigan Pumping Service (MPS) of Trenton, Michigan, was
retained by GM to pump the perched water out of the excavation area in order
to complete the excavation to the native clay. Approximately 18,738 gallons of
water were removed from Area A and transported by MPS to the GM Clark
Avenue Waste Water Treatment Plant (WWTP) on October 11, 15, and 16, 1996.

5 CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES



Uniform hazardous waste manifests utilized for transportation of the
non-hazardous water are included in Appendix C. Once the excavation area
was dewatered, the Area A excavation was completed on October 16, 1996. The
excavation at Area B was completed on October 10, 1996, (no water infiltrated
this excavation). Verification soil samples were collected from Area A on
October 16, 1996, and Area B on October 10, 1996, in accordance with MDNR
Guidance on Verification of Soil Remediation (VSR), April 1994, Revision 1,
and analyzed for TEX. A sample summary is presented in Table 4.1. Soil
verification sample locations are presented on Figure 4.2.

The soil verification sample results are presented in
Table 4.2 for both excavation areas. No TEX compounds were detected in any
of the soil samples above the Act 307 Type B 20 x Drinking Water Soil
Cleanup Criteria. The analytical data is presented in Appendix D. The data
validation memorandum is presented in Appendix E.

Before backfilling the excavation areas, MPS removed
stormwater which had collected in the two excavation areas and transported
it to the Clark Avenue WWTP. Uniform hazardous waste manifests are
included in Appendix C. Approximately 21,717 gallons of water were
removed on October 28, 1996, from Area A and Area B. Both excavations
were backfilled with clean aggregate and compacted to at least 95% modified
proctor, to match the existing grade. Certification for the clean fill material is
included in Appendix F.

The impacted soil was staged adjacent to the RCRA Pad on
visqueen and covered with polyethylene sheeting until transportation began
on November 13, 1996, by Laidlaw Environmental (Laidlaw). Laidlaw
transported impacted soil to their Echo Mountain Facility in Sawyer, North
Dakota. Bills of lading for the soil disposal are presented in Appendix G.

8889 (5) 6 CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES
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SUMMARY

The following summarizes the supplemental closure

activities at the Site:

1. Potentially impacted soil from the areas of historic soil borings SB-7
and SB-8 has been removed;

2. Excavated soil was disposed of off Site by Laidlaw Environmental;

3. The following in-place volumes of soil were excavated and disposed of:

Area A 164 cy

Area B 214 cy
Total 378 cy
4. Verification samples were collected in accordance with MDEQ-WMD

soil verification guidance;

5. Analytical results of the verification soil samples indicate that all
impacted soil was removed and Type B “clean closure” was obtained;
and

6. The excavation was backfilled with a clean aggregate and compacted to

at least 95% modified proctor, to match the existing grade.

Closure activities completed at the former Interim Status
Hazardous Waste Container Storage Unit were in accordance with the
Closure Plan, discussions with MDEQ-WMD, MDEQ-WMD guidance, and
sound engineering practice and achieved “clean closure” to Michigan Type B
20x Drinking Water Soil Criteria. No further remediation activities are
required based upon the activities which have been completed.

7 CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES
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Worldwide Facilities Group
Environmental & Regulatory Support
Remediation Team

December 20, 1996

Mr. Daniel Dailey

Michigan Department of Environmental Quality
Waste Management Division

608 West Allegan Street

Lansing, Ml 48909

Dear Mr. Dailey:

Re: General Motors Clark Street Facility
Interim Status Hazardous Waste Container Storage Unit
MID 005356704
Final Closure Report Addendum Submittal

Pursuant to your October 4, 1996 letter approving an extension of the closure period for
the Clark Street Facility interim status hazardous waste container storage unit, GM has
completed final closure activities as discussed in the letter to you dated September 27,
1996. The purpose of this letter is to submit the Final Closure Report Addendum for
the Clark Street Facility. Enclosed, please find six (6) copies of the referenced report.

Should you have any question or comments, please contact me at 313-556-0816.
Sincerely,
b 1254
»g”h/ridget R. Pitlock

c: J. Caufield, GM
K. West, GM
W. McFarland, GM
K. Richards, GM
G. Turchan, CRA

485 West Milwaukee Avenue, MC 482-310-004 < Detroit, Ml 48202-3220 « FAX (313) 556-0803
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LOCATION OF EXCAVATION AREAS
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VERIFICATION SOIL SAMPLE LOCATIONS
INTERIM STATUS

HAZARDOUS WASTE CONTAINER STORAGE UNIT
GM CLARK AVENUE FACILITY

CRA Detroit, Michigan
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Area A

Area B

Notes:

SOIL VERIFICATION SAMPLE SUMMARY
INTERIM STATUS HAZARDOUS WASTE CONTAINER STORAGE UNIT

TABLE 4.1

GM CLARK AVENUE FACILITY
DETROIT, MICHIGAN

Sample Number

5-8889-101696-JM-412
5-8889-101696-]M-413
5-8889-101696-]M-414
5-8889-101696-JM-415
5-8889-101696-JM-416
5-8889-101696-TM-417

5-8889-101096-TM-406
5-8889-101096-TM-407
5-8889-101096-JM-408
5-8889-101096-TM-409
5-8889-101096-TM-410
S5-8889-101096-JM-411

TEX = Toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes
(1) - Based upon MDNR VSR Guidance (April 1994, Revision 1)

8889-5T4-1D

Sample Location (1)

Floor
Floor
South Sidewall
North Sidewall
West Sidewall
East Sidewall

West Sidewall
South Sidewall
East Sidewall
North Sidewall
Floor
Floor

Chemical Analysis

TEX
TEX
TEX
TEX
TEX
TEX

TEX
TEX
TEX
TEX
TEX
TEX
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CLARK STREET FACILITY
INTERIM STATUS HAZARDOUS WASTE CONTAINER STORAGE UNIT
SUPPLEMENTAL CLOSURE ASSESSMENT REPORT

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION
2860 CLARK STREET
DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48232

MID 005 356 704

1.0 PLANT CERTIFICATION FOR SUPPLEMENTAL CLOSURE ASSESSMENT
REPORT

The Clark Street Facility Interim Status Hazardous Waste Container Storage Unit Supplemental
Closure Assessment Report presents the results of supplemental soil assessment activities pursuant
to the February 9, 1996 Supplemental Closure Assessment letter, with Michigan Department of
Environmental Quality, Waste Management Division approval.

Techna Corporation and General Motors Corporation are herewith certifying the assessment data that
was collected and analyzed by Techna Corporation and its subcontractors. Assessment activities and
data that were conducted or generated previous to Techna's involvement at the site were certified by
Chester Environmental and General Motors Corporation in previous submissions to the Michigan
Department of Natural Resources, Waste Management Division.

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all appendices were prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel
properly gathered and evaluated the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of person or
persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information,
the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete.
I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the

possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. - — —
Signature: Zek \fZ’
Name: Lo e 7 Lec, £,
Date: M- 7 =TE

Professional Engineer Registration No.:_37734

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION
CLARK STREET FACILITY —

- 7
Signature:({r/{har///fzi{ ' /7”4—\_/ ’
Name:__ % ea/n=> (= /%@@(/
Date: /O0/B/TE

Certified on behalf of General Motors Corporation



2.0 INTRODUCTION

Supplemental soil closure assessment activities have been completed on behalf of General Motors
Corporation (GMC) by Techna Corporation for the former Clark Street facility (MID 005 356
704) hazardous waste container storage unit. The activities performed by Techna were conducted
in accordance with the following documents and communications: 1) the revised and reissued
January 1989 General Motors Corporation, Cadillac Motor Car Division, Clark Street Plant,
Detroit, Michigan, Closure Plan And Cost Estimate and Michigan Department of Natural
Resources (MDNR) approval stipulations (Closure Plan), and 2) Techna’s February 9, 1996
Supplemental Closure Assessment (SCA) letter which was verbally approved by Mr. Ron Stone
of the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ), Waste Management Division
(WMD) on February 13, 1996. The Closure Plan was prepared by Chester Environmental
(Chester), Ann Arbor, Michigan. The location of the site and proximate surface waters are
presented in Figure 1, a portion of the United States Geological Survey (USGS), Detroit
Quadrangle, Wayne County, Michigan 7.5 Minute Series, Topographic Map. Site diagrams
showing the former GMC Clark Street facility, property boundaries, and surrounding properties -
and all known underground utilities in the hazardous waste container storage area are shown on
Figures 2 and 3.

Results of previous Phase I, Phase II, and Follow-up assessments conducted by Chester are
presented in the August 4, 1995 General Motors Corporation North American Operations, Clark
Street Facility, Detroit, Michigan, RCRA Container Storage Pad Closure Certification (Closure
Report). The approved SCA was implemented to resolve conflicting assessment results for toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes near soil borings SB7 and SB8 (Figure 4). Phase II closure assessment
results (December 1989) revealed the presence of toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes at levels above
Type B closure criteria (MERA Operational Memorandum #8, Revision 3 - T ype B Criteria,
February 4, 1994) in one or more soil samples collected at depths of one to five feet below grade
level (BGL) in borings SB7 and SB8. Toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes species were not detected
at levels above Type B closure criteria in deeper samples. Follow-up step-out borings (SB7B and
SB8A) were then advanced in December 1994 proximate to each of the previous borings,
respectively, and soil samples were collected to a depth of five feet BGL. None of the soil samples
from these follow-up borings contained toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes at levels above Type B
closure criteria. After a preliminary review of the submitted data, the MDEQ indicated in verbal
communication to GMC that the data sets for areas SB7 and SB8 were insufficient for clean closure
characterization.

TECHNA CORPORATION

TPN: 00642-01M November 7, 1996
H:\0064201M.R15 2
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Figure 3

Reference: August 4, 1995 General Motors Corporation North American Operations, Clark Street Facility, Detroit, Michigan, RCRA
Contginer Storage Pad Closure Certification prepared by Chester Environmental, Ann Arbor, Michigan
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Additional soil samples were collected in the SB7 and SB8 areas on February 22, 1996 pursuant to
the MDEQ approved SCA. The objective of these activities was to determine if significant areas of
contamination were present near SB7 and SB8. The technical approaches used during the
implementation of these supplemental activities were consistent with those described in both the

approved SCA and Closure Plan. This report presents the supplemental soil assessment results.

TEcHNA CORPORATION
TPN: 00642-01M
H:\0064201M.R15 7

November 7, 1996



3.0 RESULTS

3.1 Supplemental Soil Sampling

Supplemental soil samples were collected on February 22, 1996 from the unsaturated zone in two
additional step-out borings around each of the sample points SB7 and SB$ to provide sufficient data
to evaluate local contamination potential. Hydraulic probe (HP) drilling services were provided by
Subsurface Alternatives, Inc. of Howell, Michigan. Figure 4 shows the Phase I, Phase II, follow-up,
and supplemental (HP1, HP2, HP3, and HP4) soil sampling locations. A complete set of soil boring
logs showing sample collection depths are presented in Appendix A.

The supplemental soil samples for laboratory analysis were collected from each boring at depths of
2 feet to 3 feet (A designation) and 3 feet to 6 feet (B designation) below grade level (BGL), beneath
1 foot to 2 feet of concrete. Soil samples were collected using four-foot long, two-inch diameter
hydraulic probe sampling tubes with acetate liners. Chemical analyses for toluene, ethylbenzene,
and xylenes were performed by Huron Valley Laboratories, Inc. (HVLI) of Romulus, Michigan,
using USEPA Method 8021 and the Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP). Complete
soil analysis laboratory reports are presented in Appendix B. Soil samples HP1A, HP2A, HP2B,
HP3A, HP3B, and HP4B were split with the MDEQ-WMD.

The supplemental soil sample date locations, depths, analysis results, and applicable Type B closure
criteria are summarized in Table 1. Tables 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7 from the August 4, 1995 Closure Report,
summarizing the previous Phase I, Phase Il and sample analysis results for volatile organic species
are included in Appendix C.

3.1.1 SB7 Area

Results (Appendix C, Table 5) from analysis of soil samples collected by Chester in December 1989
to a depth of 13 feet BGL in the previous Phase II closure sampling at SB7 (Figure 4) indicated that
ethylbenzene (4,700 ug/kg) was the only contaminant present at levels above its clean closure
criterion (1,500 ug/kg). The exceedence was only measured in soils collected from 1 foot to 3 feet
BGL; the concentration of ethylbenzene (450 .g/kg) was reported below the closure criteria in soils
collected from 3 feet to 5 feet BGL, and no concentrations of ethylbenzene were reported above the
detection limit in deeper soils (5 feet to 11 feet BGL).

TECHNA CORPORATION
TPN: 00642-01M November 7, 1996
H:\0064201M.R15 8
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A step-out boring , SB7B, was advanced by Chester in December 1994 near SB7 to determine the
validity and/or extent of contamination detected in SB7 from 1 foot to 3 feet BGL. No concentrations
of ethylbenzene (Appendix C, Table 7) were reported above the detection limits in the soil sample,
collected from 1 foot to 3 feet BGL in boring SB7B, or its TCLP leachate.

Supplemental borings HP1A and HP1B were advanced by Techna in February 1996 to further verify
the presence or absence of significant contamination in the area of SB7. No target volatile aromatic
hydrocarbons were detected (Table 1) at levels above Type B clean closure criteria in the samples
collected from these locations. Toluene was the only target specie detected. It was reported at a
concentration of 69 ug/kg in sample HP2A. This concentration of toluene is below the Type B
closure criteria of 16,000 ng/kg.

3.1.2 SBS Area

Results (Appendix C, Table 5) from analysis of soil samples collected by Chester in December 1989
to a depth of 9 feet BGL in the previous Phase II closure sampling at SB8 (F igure 4) revealed the
presence of toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes in soils collected from 1 foot to 5 feet BGL. No
target volatile aromatic hydrocarbons were detected in deeper soils. The concentrations of toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes reported in sample SB8 (1' - 3') were above their respective Type B clean
closure criteria. The concentrations of ethylbenzene and xylenes reported in sample SB8 (3'- 5") also

were above the Type B closure criteria.

No target volatile aromatic hydrocarbons were detected (Appendix C, Table 7) above clean closure
criteria in soil samples (1 foot to 5 feet BGL), or their leachates, collected in December 1994 from
boring SB8A. This boring advanced by Chester was a step-out sampling location located near SB8
to determine the validity and/or extent of contamination detected in SBS.

The target volatile aromatic hydrocarbons were detected (Table 1) in one of the supplemental step-
out borings (HP3; 2 - 6 feet BGL) advanced by Techna in February 1996, but at levels below cleanup
criteria. The target analytes were detected in soils at HP4 at levels above cleanup criteria at the 2
feet to 3 feet BGL depth, and below cleanup criteria at the 4 feet to 6 feet BGL depth. TCLP testing
was performed on a composite of sample HP4A and its duplicate to determine site-specific
leachability of contaminants in concentrations greater than default criteria. Concentrations of toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes were determined to leach above the Type B criteria for groundwater

protection (Table 1).

TECHNA CORPORATION

TPN: 00642-01M November 7, 1996
H:\0064201M.R15 10



These results, combined with the earlier closure findings, indicate a limited area of confirmed

shallow contamination at levels above clean closure criteria near SB8 and HP4 (Figure 4).

32 QA/QC Data

The chemical analysis data was verified through a review of relevant laboratory quality
assurance/quality control (QA/QC) data included in Appendix B. A duplicate (DUP 1) soil sample
of HP4A was submitted for analysis to document any precision variance resulting from sample
composition, sampling technique, and analytical technique. Duplicate results (Table 1) indicate high
variability in sample medium. Analysis of a trip blank (TB) showed that no external contamination
of samples by volatile species had occurred during storage or transportation. Evaluation of results
from analyses of laboratory duplicates and matrix spikes show that the laboratory procedures were

performed within acceptable QA/QC control limits.

33 Waste Management

Aqueous wastes (steam-cleaning decontamination fluids) generated during this supplemental closure
assessment were contained in one 55-gallon Department of Transportation (DOT) drum and
transported to the on-site GMC Clark Street wastewater facility for treatment in accordance with the
approved Closure Plan. (Waste solids {residual soil sample, hydraulic probe sample tube acetate
liners, and disposable sampling gloves, etc.} generated from sampling activities were contained on
site in one 55-gallon DOT drum pending approval for off-site disposal.) Laboratory analysis reports
for characterization of solid and aqueous wastes, and Bill of Lading documentation, are presented

in Appendix D.

TECHNA CORPORATION
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SOIL BORING/MONITOR WELL LOGS



Techna Corporation
Plymouth, Michigan

Log of Boring HP{

PROJECT: General Motors Corporation

LOCATION: 2860 Clark Street, Detroit, MI

PROJECT NO.: 00642-0/M-002

SURFACE ELEVATION:

OATE START/FINISH: 2/22/96

INITIAL H20 LEVEL:

ORILLING METHOD: Hydraulic Probe Boring

STATIC H20 ELEV.:

SAMPLING METHOD:

4-Foot Plastic-lined Steel Tubes

TOTAL DEPTH: 4 Feet

ORILLING COMPANY: SAI LOGGED BY: (096)
g o PID (relative ppm) | .
w = ol w
g | @ o2
= | wn el = GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS
f.:‘ @ “5’ g PROFILE § °
O -
gs| S 12|21 " E
A?.;/ Concrete
V-
A
B 'A.v'
] g"g@ < ™ X Brick fill debris. i
- X X
SAND: fine to medium, damp, black.
2 -
7 HP2B < Ny
3-4'
4 Refusal at 4 feet. 5)?:2? pro?g 00”"2'1 L at 2
- ions twice, refusal at 2—
END OF BORING feet for alternative
tocations.
6— -
8- _
10— —
124 —
14

Page I of 1



Techna Corporation
Plymouth, Michigan

Log of Boring HP2

PROJECT: General Motors Corporation

LOCATION: 2860 Clark Street, Detroit, MI

PROJECT NO.: 00642-0iM-002

SURFACE ELEVATION:

OATE START/FINISH: 2/22/96

INITIAL H20 LEVEL;

DRILLING METHOOD: Hydraulic Probe Boring STATIC H20 ELEV.:
SAMPLING METHOD: 4-Foot Plastic-lined Steel Tubes TOTAL DEPTH: § Feet
DRILLING COMPANY: SAI LOGGED BY: (096)
2 o PID (relative ppm) |
w -~ ol wn
E’. w par} (/4]
z el o [S3N Mt GEOLOGIC ODESCRIPTION REMARKS
El|l o |g|lu PROFILE ol B
.3l @ o | =15
ael s lajz) sl 6 | @
> 7 Concrete
<hY]
A 4
AV
y SM SAND: fine to mediym, damp to moist, black, i
sheen observed on soil.
2~ Hp2a <t -
2-3
4~ 28 <t =
4-5
| 7 SC SAND and CLAY: fine to medium sand, moist, N
sheen observed on soil. f
END OF BORING
6 -
8 _
10— —
12 —
14

Page 1 of |



Techna Corporation
Plymouth, Michigan

Log of Boring HP3

PROJECT: General Motors Corporation

LOCATION: 2860 Clark Street, Detroit, MI

PROJECT NO.: 00642-0M-002

SURFACE ELEVATION:

OATE START/FINISH: 2/22/96

INITIAL H20 LEVEL:

ORILLING METHOD: Hydraulic Probe Boring

STATIC H20 ELEV.:

SAMPLING METHOD:

4~Foot Plastic—-lined Steel Tubes

TOTAL DEPTH: 6 Feet

DRILLING COMPANY: SAI

LOGGED BY: (096)

2 o PID (relative ppm) |
w | E ol w
z | =» e
X o ol s GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS
x = @ |3 x ] O
= :’) z|3 PROFILE ala
” >
agl s lajz| sol & | 8
A, 7 Concrete
<AV
A",
_ <Y
A‘?."l)
PR
<2
A,/
>
‘”2"_" %‘;‘ 4 2 SAND: fine lo coarse, trace fine subrounded
gravel, moist, light brown (dark brown to black
from 3 to 4 feet).
4 Hp3s 1)
4-6°
6+ END OF BORING
8—
10
124
114

Page  of 1




Techna Corporation
Plymouth, Michigan

Log of Boring HP4

PROJECT: General Motors Corporation

LOCATION: 2860 Clark Street, Detroit, MI

PROJECT NO.: 00642-0IM-002 SURFACE ELEVATION:
DATE START/FINISH: 2/22/96 INITIAL H20 LEVEL:
ORILLING METHOD:  Hydraulic Probe Boring STATIC H20 ELEV.

SAMPLING METHOD:

4-Foot Plastic-kined Steel Tubes

TOTAL OEPTH: 6 Feet

ORILLING COMPANY: SAI LOGGED BY: (096)
2 | .| pio weiative pom ©
w ha o (14
d w - (72
(2| el 3 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS
E|lo |2y PROFILE F- I
agl @ o =2 = s
a2l 5 || X 0 sl 6 | &
-4 Concrete
A .,.\.y;
&Yy
. .','\.v;
i N i
%
.>., *
2 wp 4A 500 SAND: fine to medium sand, little clay, moist, 7]
2-3 brown to black.
4 Hpap ) -
4-8'
6- END OF BORING 7]
8 —_
10— —
12— -
14 ]
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Hesan e - PITCHER. 0 ~ ()THER

1/RAR

iy

= e e



eChestert Qinesis

3’*“"‘"“ ;eau0 AT ~E
BOHING LOG i RCRA Cnnctataer Storawe Closuce Phase (¢ AcCivicies ¢ 3J297-2n : 171 LT PO
e i-'fv:aoﬁufs T h 1200 @ ¢ SUGLE CaCU 20y gscnmc
" i is. Iouch, &, ~esC of Norcneasc ' ans .
M Clark Streec . Coener of Pad | Q - KXY
™Ry R ORI | Guree i:mu MARE Akl MONEL SMESTE WEAMIANE st - PR YT CCOTAQL QEPTM ST
! H H i
412/20/89 (12/20/89 ' Sowser-Morner !nobll Detdl St bogw e.0Q' i A a_Q
e AL TX, T DY X N T . Tef mawEs SAMPLES lrl P OE CASING iqmn l-_(nm(l GAQUNN WALER i:fnmn 199 0F ROCK
» A A %A i sA LR t 2.5 3elov Grade ‘ A
SRV E s B e £y 5‘2.'.5"«:((" MHOLE (YA L EGTH l-mn“
1 i
120#4/10 in. { Mone backfilled wich Grouc : J. S. 3cown
Y=z . =3 | PENETRATION i
we |ZiEiSiZ 23 8LowS -~ = HOTES 04
Ll >2wiarl,; 2o PR 0 1<
zD|2igigiz: Sio 7 3 3 |8= WATERLEVELS.
E 3 o 5‘3‘: S:f { ELEVATIGH | < g;—‘ - DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION \/ATER RETURN.
calaiSiail, =8 (4 | b | % = |22z CHARACTER OF
RSI1ZIE(F'8 9| 2l =3 TR ERE ORILLING. ETC
LILIT AN K T iueg Y. TR =1 “wes- -— ca ~ Q D2Qjn
Carea 5v
concrete 8arcon~Ha Llow
- 1
Harine advanced
. ‘ N FLLL; tlack sand, cinders, trace sing & Ls 3 in.
2200 e , iz 21 L7 + t] of gravel, trace of clav ~ moisc 1.0. Hollow Scem
auser
3
2
4 4
12" 2.0' | 13» ) 1% 11 9 -1
5
3
2 Very moist
3% 2.0 | 20" 5 4 7 3 6 __|
7 _
Gray - tan silty clay
4 & [motisc
22,01 26" 7 V] 2 3 8 .
9
Boring compleced ac 9.0°'
Rackfilled vith grouc
10 _ |
t_d
12 _]
; [

- SPLIT SPOQOH
NENHISON: © - FIrCHER

ST = SHELBY (UBE.

g .
<t Clack Streec

) = OTHER

e o

{OREV 4/84



T=Chesterzgneas

l ] TR ata CupEt ya )
BOR'NG LOG I ACRA Container Storage Closure ?hase ([ accivities 1297-80 . e $8-1
e . SERBINALES 13.3" souch. 1i.9° Wesc af Nortneasc 5:':0.!“'.‘:' amacn ;’“""G
M lark Streec : corner of Pad : 0 l NA
wan —i":-.mm'- NPT i:‘-nwuumuom [4MESIE  jOVERBUROEN (1 o 130CK 000 QAL CFPIw o6 1
4 .
12719789 112/19/89 ¢t Sgueecr-Morner |.‘|obu Dritl St , & tL.0 NA 11.0
AL S ¥ PRT LR T 0 aeegS rauﬂ't ;xq IO NE CASING :;mm“ (TEBTMLEL RO WATER {=(O1HoEL 0P Of AOCK
H ]
A <A H Y | A iOMA l $* Selov grade qA
) . .
Rt L A R DX ST RN LTASINGLEET S nng g Da o eugTm 1 "GGEO 8Y
{
1204019 {n. ftone backf{lled with Crouc { 1. S. Scoun
oz ~= i PEMETRATION
FiZisis = -~ = TESON:
wa|SISI>z:. £F | sLows - = Ho
=l5iglgis: 2S i— 3 183 WATER LEVELS.
(Fle: 318 =2 . 6" | ELEVATIGN | = (» E CESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION WATER RETURN
A | adt =g diad whb o b Qlw
eE|z:51aT £ S = |Zalz CHARACTER OF
Ic|TiZZE 5 1 2]% (%9 € (Ex|Z ORILLING. ETC
CF A -mul s = - ] Q (30w
' . Cored bv
| cancrete Bartan-Ha Law
! t
r— 1
1 ] H FLLL sand under concrece )
H Roring advanced
. H 9 Fill;Slack sand, cinders, slag, using 2 172 {n.
S 2.0 18" ‘6 ] 61 7 2 1| ctrace of gravel, trace of clav- .0, llollow Stem
moist 1uger
moisc
’ 3
; =
2
‘ \ 4
-12") 2.0 | 18 5 8 | & |3 —
— 5
. 3
l -
b B PU AN T2 N O \. 6 - -
Gray taa silty clay,
7 Interbedded sand
lenses sacuraced vith very moisc
1 4 black wacer D otly sheen
12°1 2.0} 16" 2 2 t \?\\\ 8 _| on wvacer
Cray-tan soft clay
trace of silc moist
9
. \\l\\ 5
2"l 2.0" 18* L 0 0 1 10 _|
1
Bariang completed ac
12 11.0° Backfilled
’ with grouc
13_

F TRUIESPOQM. ST - SHELRY (UBE. |our
NSO, P = FITCHER 9 « OTHER

GM Clack Street




. TheChestertrar oers

{Pmasct o 1] TREET 40 =UEw
BOH'NG LOG l SCRA Concainer Storace Closure Phase (I Accivicies ¢ 1297-80 i’l . §3e
Pl 3 :’.'-"JM"GS LUGLE € 80U nomeny 3EARNG
M Claex Streec ! 33.5° soucn, 3.3 west of martneasc sicnec of saa ¢ e : sa
. ' . . :
3€GAN jCSumeren l':ltutl DML MAKE ANO MOOEL i +QLE SiJE i:/ummmu- By P IN TOTAL CEPIu 6 11
) N . "
12420789 ! 22720789 |y eeeetorner obil Octil 51 ’ I T | W 1.
N TR MCOYERY LT -, 1 CORF paves SAumEs i‘( MR AL CaASING {3AUnO £l !"("“'fl GANMUNC wATER !:i"mﬂ 109 0F AOCX
‘ qA YA WA I A l A | 5.0 feec below araae ' A
CAMOIE MAUMER SIEIGHT 2220 :Z-‘-S“d:(t" WUNE DA (EIGIH ;.mc fv
] i
140#/30 {n. { Mone backfilled vith Grouc : J. 5. 3roun
giziz ¢ =iz | PeneTRATION b
pe|SIZiEE i3 8Lows i1 £ YOTES ON-
== gigigig! 58 = R VIATER LEVELS.
« 3 c::u"-:'ua ot & ELEVATION | = o0 & OESCRIPTION ANO CLASSIFICATION WATER RETURN
ol | gt g Qs lw
sa|laSiaE! =i I LS N = |®alz CHARACTER OF
Zo 3:.—_'355 Zo | 21|32 < [E<|2 ORILLING. ETC.
SZ|SLF8 Nise 218 | & 8 ISal|&
Cored bw
concrece Sarton-Malaw
1
) Brown (111 sand wadecr concrece
. Lﬂorimz Aadvanced
S 7 ves “en . . N istag 2 1/2 (a.
S8t s 2 ~ 31 5\ 2 .J t [.D. tioltow Scem
Srown-black f{1l sand, cindecrs, slag, laurer
some gravel and clay Motist
; ) 3
2
" . 3 L —
- 121 2.0 ] 2am 4 2 2 N ! Cray-tan silcy clay wich interbedded sand
5
] Very amoisc
2 2.0° | 1% s 1 » V 6 _| Wood fragmencs
bl
7
Gray-can clay wvich siley layers Very moisc
* A ;
§12*] 2.0 | 13" 3 t 1 - 8 _
AN
9
Gray-can clay Moisc-drv
b}
30" | 18" A L L \ 1o _| 5
L
| 5
Roring compleced ac 11.0°
2 Back€illed wvich Rrouc
13
= “PHISPOUN: ST ~ SHELBY tyRE, | €M Clark Streec R

OFHtISON. P ~ PITCHER, Q = OTHER




heChestert cnesars

BT LR .ana SHEET {2OLE W
BOHING LOG i RCRA Container Storage Closure Phase ([ Activicles 1 3297-80 /1 l S8-%
H i [}
€ §TSCROwATES 1 29GLE FACM s L0 SEAMNG
T AN Clack Streec 1 13.0 t‘uc. soucn, 1).9 feec easc of noccaeasc ] ag” ‘A
° cornetr of 3aa {
GAn Saungten LY § SRUL MARE At0 MOOEL =N ESICE IVERGUARDEN €1 ¢ 3QCKef 1y 1OTAL OEPIH 14 7y
FAI19789 | 12719/89 ' 35uger-Morner lxobu Ortil S1 4 9.0 9.0
PORE RECOVERY (6 T 1oy T30 pOTES 'smnts 'ﬂ. 10P0F CASING GRouwO €t DEPIMIEL GROUNG WATER DEPTN/EL 109 0F MOCK
oM L) , R ) HA 5.0 Yelov grade A
AN E URNIER O § 200 $TASINGUEFT IV WILE 01A oL EYGTH ) i.:wfolv
L 120#/30 in. ! Mone backfi{lled wicth Crouc ! 1. S. Scowm
Qi=ix; ., =z | PENETRATION
s 2 e .= - =
pe |SIEISZ, o3 BLows ti & MOTES ON:
=Z|giag 2 ¢ ; =t :i8% WATERLEVELS.
‘5 5:: :‘;3: ils H 6% | ELEVATION | & gé - OESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION WATER RETURN,
Slais|is! = | . N \'A = [2alz CHARACTER OF
S lZFIZ{FNdl ES pod = 2 = |E=2]=
3ZlSiw IS = = E P g |E35]= ORILLING. ETC.
Cored by
cancrete Garcon-Halow
L
1
3 -
8lack fi1l: sand. sfle, slag, cinders Soring advaaced
arf 4 o - " ising 2 (/2 tn.
ol R B : S 7\ : t L.D. Hollow Stem
_Quper
Moist
3
E T Cray siicy clay 3713
. 2
3 . Black till; sand. slag. cinders, trace of] Noisc
*2.00) 18 | 13 s s \ * - gravel
p S 1.
5
3
'3 2.0 e 2 4 6 ]
2.0t ] 19 : 2| 3 N
7 _]
Gray-can clay, trace of stilc
5 &
«12.0'| 13 10 2 s 8 _1 N
AN
L]
1{
1 Boring completed ac 9.0°'. Backfilled
H with grout
10 _
i .
]
| t_
! 12_]
i
: 1)
| .
1 1

* SPLIT SPOON. ST = SHEL@Y TIRE. [swe

HUSON: P = PITCHER 0 = NIHER

M Clark Scrcec

oL PP

» REV 4/88
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TeChestertgnes's

ki 14
RCRA Cancainer Storace Closure Phase [l activicres

;38%0
' 1297-40

(TUEED

1t

_BORING LOG '

*t Clark Streec

s' “TCPVNALES 51.%°

cocner of pad

souca, 2.0

<est 2f norcheasc

F29GLE £30u w0l 2y
' ag*
i

| EARNG
7Y

tean [EEAT G T ST &) MR TR Maxg AUD ML "“)l( St JSVERAUADEN 4 L o |;39Cl Wty TOIAL Q€T o0 °
p) Il
12719789 111119189 { Bowser-Horner | Mobtl Detll S1 l?" { Lo { A 11.9
L LT T PRI < IORF SONES jSammes ;6L 1e0R Casing ,I%0UNO EL {2EoTaceL IMUNO walER JZEPTMLEL 10 0F ROCK
2 . A ; A Y HEE 5.0 3elow Grade ’ A
y !
SAMONE AR SEnue 2o ASINGLEFT THOLE Dia e EuGin .25GE0 ey
140#/30 {n. : Hone backfilled wich Grauc ! J. S. 3coun
Hiziz: =iz | PENETRATION i
e E:E&‘;; £§ | 8LOWS T 5 . NOTESON:
t21gigigis: 3ig = R WATER LEVELS.
;3| 8|2 =i 6 | ELEVATION | © |0 E CESCRIPTION AMO CLASSIFICATION WATER RETURN.
dof bl fdidy e awlw )
£ilzisia sl =% . L = (zaiz CHARACTER OF
Zc|FZ|IFE S | =2 12| 8 R ERE ORILLING. ETC.
FF|GIGA8 R | Z &S 812315
, Caced by
i cancrete Barcon-Mxlow
i t
! 9 Black ({1l; sand. cinders, slac. clav Barine advanced
P R N - : tstag 2 1/2 (a.
12200 S n ‘ 9\' 2 1 [.D. Hollow Stem
- N . . jJatper
CGray clay, some silt. trace of saad hotse
- 3
2
3
g z.ot| ) 1 s | 7 % £
B8rown-can clay, silt, sand
b
3
2200 | 2m | w2 P 3 \33 6 _|
29
7
6 .u
2920l wv | s 16 8 _
4
Gray-can sciff clay Motsc
9
. 0
129l 2.0 | 18" : 2|2 \L 19— 5
)
11
Boring cumpleced ac 11.0° - HackC{lled
with grout
tr_
i
! 11 .
« SPLITSPOON ST ~ SHELBY 1IBE, |sue Street Nt NO S8~ ¢

JENMISOt: P ~ PUCHER. § = (OIHER

CM Clark

e~ A~




eChestert cresrs

178160 LIstn I [“WE
BORING LOG ' fCRA Conzatner Stnrave Closuce Phase I Acciviciesn 1 129740 1”1 SR-/
. ) TH 2 2NGLE F A0 (Ml 19€4MNG
’ M ~lar< Streec +74.0° voucn, =3.0' wesc 3f noccheasc corner of 2ad i ag* I aa
N mmpee s £ =301 wARE A 100EL [“MESCE  TUEABUROENCFT T taoCK.et s 10TAL CEPTH of 1

J19:89 12719789 | |
4 : i 3ovser-Morner Mobil Irtll 51 R ' 3.0 HA 13.0
R LR TR Y Y L BN {178t 11¢ES jSAMPLES 'El RO CASING r;mu {EMtUAgL GAUNO WATER TEPTHeR moﬁoa
T B2 !osa ' 1A 1 A | 5.%° Selow grade A

. * []
R TR TTYYYY WY TP R LA T T T IRY LA ) 1 TOGEO AV
: {
Li%04030 {a. * ftone backfilled uith Grouc ! J. S. Brawe
oz =>»  PEMETRATION : l
- 'EE:E'E« -g,g BLOWS z X .‘-_:: : NQTES ON:
re 5’%:&555: §|3 TSR 2 = WATER LEVELS.

\‘z‘ 5"‘“5:85 ::o: \" ELEVAIION | < 'gE - OESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION WATER RETURN.

‘ . = s . —

Slasizsl ZE L ol = |24lz CHARACTER OF
S |ZIEIFE 23S ¢ 2 = | e R E ORILLING. ETC.
HIEEP -1 1 - & 15315

: Corea by
i l concrete faccon-Maloase
‘ ' ! '
_ | 1
| ! i 8lack fill: stlcy sand. wood ana mecal
i ' ! fragmencs, gravely Rocine -“:;‘"‘C"“
o~ e . ! . . 5 hesing 2 1/2 tn.
L NN I N a\ . 1 (.D. Hollow Scem
H 3 » . lauger
i
! 3
’ i Black £111; silty sand, some clay Moisc
p | vecy sciff
‘ 10 .
“aa] . | 9 23 b ¢ —
) 5
)
~12.0') .2 1 4 2 \'- 6 __|
4
T _|
8 4 N
2.0 17 57 | 28 \ s _| -
9 Taa-gray silcy clay, some {nterbedded Very moisc
sand
Q
6
S0 R 10 2 3 ,‘\' to _| 5
151 -
{ Tan - Gcay clay, dome silt - scrcf Molsc
"‘ " . - n
2.9 s 1o . . t2_ H
o
1
i : 1t
i Boring complced at 13.0° - Backflllcd vicH
®roul .
]
e Ll

FAPLITSTOON. ST = SHELAY funf | €M Clark Street
HIMSOM. P~ PUCHER 9 = GTHER )

REY /88



heChestert wneais

10m 1€t

| BORING LOG |

RCRA Con:atner Storage Closure ithase (! accivities

.20
. 1297-20

g , -SCROMALES 2961 € £ 30U HORICY 1aamG
" G Clark Streec | 23.3" souen. TI.IY vese of noremeasc cacmer of raa a0* : A
“vecan MR LA [ =AU YANE 4%0 MUOEL eSS HOSURCEN T - l~=‘.‘CHf' . ;TCTAL CEotm et
0189 [L2/20189 3y g e e-Horner lnauu oct1l st e 1 e | a0
b
,"'w REENERVFT ue s Ll 31 ,SWMS EL "2POC CaSinG i'.mnou €Ot EL SAOUNG WAlER I‘:tmuﬂ *SPOF MOCK
! [ A | ™ SA ;oMA !5.0 feec 3ulov grade i uA
JTAENE wangesen spamt €2 $TASINGUERT STuOLE A L EIGEH julsatd ey
1208730 tn. l.‘lont backf{lled uith Crout l J. S. Sroun
Moo,z x> | PEMETRATION | i
i g;é:gsg; g5 | BLows =i 8 NOTES On:
=E(gigigig: 28 — IR iis8= WATERLEVELS.
% |aiS|EiS] & i 6" | ELEVATION | = (@ 2 CESCAIPTION ANO CLASSIFICATION WATER RETURN.
Moo | aae wczl ‘-ulé.l . _'3:":_4 RACTER OF
Pl &in a—:i._u [ z -] o = :g a CHARACTE
2S|ZE128 S | 22| ¢ SRERIE ORILLING. ETC
AT |JB|FiS =t = FH & R EL P
Caced by
concrete Barcon~Ha law
{
; Srown sand and gravel Roriae advanced
- . v . ~ NES usine 2 L/Z ia.
12720 s - 13 = < - t - (.9, lWollow Stem
(2 Slack f£11l; sand, silc, slaw, gravec, upec
some clay ’ Motsc
3
2
H
2.0 2 | o o 6\ 4 4
) b
3
t 6
272,00 g 2 3 L —
™
7
Mofsc
S 4 } Gray-caa clay Moisc
w2 2,0° | 18% : 0 2 Z\ 8 _| s
9
Boring compleced at 9.0°' backtilled
vich grouc
10 _|
te_|
2 _
[
~ SPULILSPO0N, ST = SHELRY TUAE. |"ue GM Clack Seceec THEND op g

TFULISON: P ~ PHCHER. O = (1ITHER

NRFV 4/48




TheChester-"gnesrs

’ . 2PQIECT 1<sC8N SHEET Na “OLE 0O

| BOR'NG LOG , RCRA Concatner Scorage Closure Phase Lla Activicies ')197-50 171 §sa_9

! :

" e i {CCOROINATES § ANGLE FAOM HQRIZCN SEARING |

Ceneral Mocors Carpsoracton <.0' Souch: 29.0° vesc fron Norch veac corner of : ;

. Clarx Streec Paa i %0 N/A !
S€GAN COMMETED  CAMULER  souger-Horner SAILL MARE ANQ MODEL [YOLESUZE  [OVERBUROEN(FT)  [AOCK(FTy TOTAL CEPTH £ 71

[ 3/8/90 5/8/90 Bruce Kirkpacrick , Hobile Drtll B61 , 6" , 10.0°* N/A , 10*

"»:OIE RECOVERY (FT 7% _ZCRE BOXES ,WRES €L 0P OF CASING ’GAWM) ®. , CEPTN/EL. GROUND WATER CEPTH/EL. TQP OF ROCK

¢ A N/A /A N/A [ wra i 4 feet

l“""“ HAMMER WEIGHT / FALL ASING LEFT 1N HOLE O1A /LENGTH fLocceo ar-

T 140#/30 ta. i None - backftlled wich grouc D. d. Dusbiber

,‘ T =:> | PENETRATION !
=Z[Sig13i%: 3 C 5= WATER LEVELS.
== !9 S:é! = 4ch) ELEVATION gE - DESCRIPTION ANO CLASSIFICATION WATER RETURN.
("] - . ~. 9= :

,a-.?s SEi=l 25 | L b | o = [2a]= CHARACTER OF
Z212EI2S S | 5| 2] = SRERIE ORILLING. ETC.
SEISEISS] Sl = < S a iSGiln

<4 Concrece Jackhammer
' } through concrece
s S
-:l Coarse light brown fi1l * " hollav
| scem auger
L
{ Z_j advanced through
:} overburden
Sgl . \ 1 7 Coarsze fill and clay
a* 15* 9 7 ll\ 3 _1 1 | macerial dark somevnat
N . PID: 3 ppm
. moist
7
] Coarse light browm
. 6 B 2 fill very woisc
SS/Z.. 18% 6 9 7 5—
N Dark fine-grained No PID
] sand somevhat moist
J 61
N Stity sand browm
T Very motisc
, 3 7. 3 No PID
i 18" b ) L 3 |
E Blue clay moist
B
. ¢ : .
2~ 18 2{ 3 |3 9_] 4 o PID
1
] End sampling ac 10°
T Bocing completed ac
— 10.0° - backfilled vich
E grouc
Vocme o om

= SPUITSPONN- ST = SHEI Av THAE |SiE



[NECIeste T QI ECS

- NCMRCAR. D [sTR dad ¥ ds )

eRasECT <08 ko SHEET MO, ~OLE NO
BOH'NG LOG l RCRA Concainer Storage Closure Phase [fa Activities J297-80 1t $8-10
wre “ . COOROMATES " [ Ancie £ram wamzon | SEARING
’ E““,"l facors Carsaracion 41.0' Souch; 98.0° Yesc from Nocthweel cacner of I o
Clark Streec pad 1 W0 NZA
3EGAN :C:HRE'ED SMLER  souger-MHarmer SRILL MAKE ANQ MOOEL HOLESIZE  |OVERGUROEN (6T § ROCK (FT § COTAL OEPTH ¢F T
i 5/8/90 5/8/90 Bruce Kirkpacrick YHobile Detll B6L T.5%" N/A ,
CORE RECOVERY (FT /%, ,CORE BOXES SAMMES EL. TOPOF CASING GROURO €L OEPTH/EL. GAOUNO WATER OEPTR/EL. 10P OF ROCK
\ H
N/ N/A N/A N/A T A Al
SAMPLE MAMMEN WEIGHT/FALL CASING LEFT 1N HOLE. OMA /LENGTH lwcceo 8y
140¢/30 {n. , 2“ Groundvacter Monitor Well 9.5° I 0. M. Dusbiber
Yizjzi | Z'z | PENETRATION | .
i1 ¥ oy BLOWS i = .
$E[3i53iS! B2 _E NOTES ON:
z = 33%'333} :_:: 3 S < \WATER LEVELS.
gFlEZ g S2 *\th ELEVATION adf OESCRIPTION ANO CLASSIFICATION WATER RETURN.
=S lasiSiaiZ, =5 [N I O . = |galz CHARACTER OF
Ig|32izEl Zic | 21 2|9 & |1Z513 DRILLING. ETC.
ST |SLSI8] i =z & S a |=ola
Coacrece jackhammer
through coacrece
| G}
4 1/4°° hollaw
Dack top soil
- stem auger
. zi advanced chrough
i Greentsh overburden
3
’ss’:" 8" 2 3 \ 1 1 1 | Silty clay, moisc
. -t PID: 18 ppm
[ y/
I 2 Clay
H ] 2
)S/z.. L5 2 1 N’ S—-- Greenfsh hue No PID
6
X Dack soil vith some
7 i t
Slz.. - , . \‘4 71 3 | organic matter No PID
he aedium grained,
: very mois¢
5
. 2 N
'S/z“ b 1 1 \(\ 9.1 Loet sample
10.]
N Greenish clay Hit piece of
: waod
YA S u 4 | 8rovnish - grey
2 b IR 2 7 X . clay moist Na PID
, .
12 -
E Well sec ac 9.5° wicth
N 5 screen
- S ST - o Isite HOLE NO
SPLIT SPQON: ST SHE":BY :U,?,Em Ceneral Motors Corpocacion - Clark Streec SB-la




efeda Ry ~tatd
L= P

. . il V257 =L W
Monltor'ng we“ RCRA Concainer Storage Closure SB-MW-1iZ
CCCROINATES

41" souch; 98' wesc

3297-30 GMC~Clarik Streec
CCMPLETED - PREPARED 8Y REFZAENCE POINT FOR MEASUREMENTS

JHARGENC SITE

BEGAN
5/8/90 5/8/90 : D. M. Dusbiber Northwest corner of RCRA container storage pad
OEPTH | ELZV.
1) SL
Elevation - Top of Surtace Casing:
8 Elevation - Top of Riser Casing:
GENERALIZED -
GeOJLOGIC LOG Ground Surface, 9 1
Wl Cv.asab\V . oy MAdrr AN e ANN T 4 \\ Vs A
""*—— Surtace Casing
Concrece ' | Diameter: 6
;5' | Type:__flush mount sceel
L Bottom of Surface Casing: | — L | ____ _
1t i Backfill Material :
L fe— Type: __Cement- Bentonite |
Ny ] ,
i
Rlsg.:rCasing :
Diameter: 27 pvC : /
Silecy-Clay Type: Sch 40 i
1 t
TopofSeal: |22 _ | __ __
Annular Seal
Type:____Bentonite Pellets
L : N 3'
Top of Filter Pack: |——— | — . __
| Filter Pack 1
Lrype; Granule sized silicon sand |
4! 4.5
Clay TopofScreen: | ———_ | _ __ __
’ Screen ,
6' Dia.: 2" Type: __Sch 40 PVC :
Medium - Grained Openings Width:__ 0.01" |
Sand k - 7
Type: Machine slot !
Bottom of Screen; | —2:3° —_——
Bottom of Sump: [ — L-S-; —_—
Bottom of Hole: 9_5_ —_—
10
Greenish - Brown : » Hole Diameter- 7.5
Clay
ThECheSlEﬂCﬁﬁmca-:

1EV. 9/87



IheChestertrngnesrs

I *asect l-Ol L SHEET NQ 1HOLENQ
BOH'NG LOG RCRA Concainer Storage Closure Phase {Ia Activities 13297-80 i } <B-11
H JCCORIMATES : ANGLE FROM HARIZON 1EAMKG
Ceneral Mocors Corporacton 113* souch; &' wesc of Norcnvesc corner of pad !
Clark Screec l 20 N/A
,EW CIMPLETED «SRILLER Soveec-Morner [ SRILL MAKE ANG MOOEL HOLESIZE OVERGUROEN (FT | AOCK (67 ) TQTAL OEPTIN (£ 11
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APPENDIX B

LABORATORY REPORTS - SUPPLEMENTAL SOIL SAMPLES



Analytical Report
for
Techna Corporation
44808 Helm Street
Plymouth, MI 48170-6026

March 27, 1996

Techna Corporation Project: 00642-01M-002
HVLI Project: L1283
Date Received: February 23, 1996

#&=Parameter not detected at or above MQL or MRI.

another.

MRL=Minimum reporting limit - This is the limit below which quantitation is not required due to
threshold limits and/or customer request.

These levels as well as the results for all soil samples in this project are reported on a dry weight
basis.

Respectfully submitted,
= f—ﬁ\

\' e
e

Robert S. Lynch

Laboratory Manager

Enclosure

dhb/RSL
ARRISON ST. 1689 HARBOR RD.
LUS, MI 48174 PETOSKEY, MI 49880
"16-4990 (616) 348-5410
3) 946'48_87 FAX (R1ARY 2477 QOO

™ nrintnd et



Huron Valley Laboratories, Inc.

Techna Corporation Project #: 00642-01M-002
HVLI Project: 11283

HVLI sample: 1.1283-1
Sampling date: F ebruary 22, 1996
Analyst: Robert S. Lynch

Sample description: T.B.

Analysis
Parameter Results MRL Date
Volatile Organics: ug/l
Toluene ® 1 02/28/96
Ethylbenzene *® 1 02/28/96
Xylenes 3 3 02/28/96
HVLI sample: 1.1283-2
Sampling date: F ebruary 22, 1996
Analyst: Robert S. Lynch
Sample description: HP1A
Analysis
Parameter . Results MRL Date
Solids, total % 86.32 .. 03/04/96
Volatile Organics: pg/kg
Toluene 3 10 03/03/96
Ethylbenzene 3 10 03/03/96
Xylenes ¥ 30 03/03/96

Page 2



Huron Valley Laboratories, Inc.

Techna Corporation Project #: 00642-01M-002
HVLI Project: L1283

HVLI sample: L1283-3
Sampling date; February 22, 1996
Analyst: Robert S. Lynch

Sample description: HP1B

Analysis
Parameter Results MRL Date
Solids, total % 86.27 ... 03/04/96
Volatile Organics: pglkg
Toluene 31 10 02/27/96
Ethylbenzene ¥® 10 02/27/96
Xylenes * 30 02/27/96
HVLI sample: L1283-4
Sampling date: February 22, 1996
Analyst: Robert S. Lynch
Sample description: HP2A
: Analysis
Parameter Results MRL Date
Solids, total % 86.16 ... 03/04/96
Volatile Organics: ng/kg
Toluene 69 10 02/27/96
Ethylbenzene ® 10 02/27/96
Xylenes 3® 30 02/27/96
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Huron Valley Laboratories, Inc.

Techna Corporation Project #: 00642-01M-002

HVLI Project: L1283

HVLI sample: L1283-5
Sampling date: F ebruary 22, 1996
Analyst: Robert S. Lynch
Sample description: HP2B

Parameter
Solids, total %

Volatile Organics: ung/kg
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes

HVLI sample: L1283-6
Sampling date: February 22, 1996
Analyst: Robert S. Lynch

Sample description: HP3A

- Parameter
Solids, total %

Volatile Organics: ug/kg
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes

Results

72.40

E

Results
85.94
140

380
180

10
10
30

10
10
30

Page 4

Analysis
Date

03/04/96
03/03/96

03/03/96
03/03/96

Analysis
Date

03/04/96
02/27/96

02/27/96
02/27/96



Huron Valley Laboratories, Inc.

Techna Corporation Project #: 00642-01M-002

HVLI Project: 1.1283

HVLI sample: 1.1283-7
Sampling date: February 22, 1996
Analyst: Robert S. Lynch
Sample description: HP3B

Parameter Results
Solids, total % 88.75
Volatile Organics: ug/kg
Toluene 13
Ethylbenzene 23
Xylenes 110

HVLI sample: 1.1283-8
Sampling date: February 22, 1996
Analyst: Robert S. Lynch

Sample description: HP4A

Parameter - Results

Solids, total % 88.7
Volatile Organics: pnglkg*
Toluene 280000
Ethylbenzene 18000
Xylenes 430000

10
10
30

170
430
580

*Note: Analysis performed at a 1:250 dilution

Page 5

Analysis
Date

03/04/96
03/03/96

03/03/96
03/03/96

Analysis
Date

03/04/96
03/03/96

03/03/96
03/03/96



Huron Valley Laboratories, Inc.

Techna Corporation Project #: 00642-01M-002
HVLI Project: L1283

HVLI sample: L1283-9
Sampling date: February 22, 1996
Analyst: Robert S. Lynch

Sample description: HP4B

Parameter Results MRL
Solids, total % 9425 .
Volatile Organics: ug/kg
Toluene 44 10
Ethylbenzene 59 10
Xylenes 430 30

HVLI sampie: L1283-10
Sampling date: February 22, 1996
Sample description: Dup 1

Parameter Results AL
Solids, total % o 85.98 ... |
Volatile Organics: ng/kg*

Toluene 53000 190
Ethylbenzene 3300 480
Xylenes 87000 640

*Note: Analysis performed at a 1:250 dilution

Page 6

Analysis
Date

03/04/96
03/03/96

03/03/96
03/03/96

Analysis
Date

03/04/56
03/03/96

03/03/96
03/03/96



Huron Valley Laboratories, Inc.

Techna Corporation Project #: 00642-01M-002
HVLI Project: L1283

HVLI sample: L1283-11

Sampling date: February 22, 1996

Analyst: Robert S. Lynch .
Sample description: Composite of HP4A & DUP |

Parameter Results MQL
TCLP: ug/l extract level
Toluene 1700 14
Ethylbenzene 99 36
Xylenes 2800 48

Page 7

Analysis
Date
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03/15/96



Huron Valley Labaratories, Inc.

Surrogate Data for VOCs
Analysis Date: 02-27-96
Analyst sl

For HVLI Projects: 1.1249/..1283
US EPA method 8021

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

Sample ID Analytical True
Value Value
blank 200.0 200.0
Calibration standard-1 236.4 200.0
Calibration standard-2 2143 200.0
L1249-13 41.9 40.0
L1249-14 93.4 88.5
1.1249-15a 76.9 83.7
L1249-15b 77.6 101.0
L1249-15asa 113.7 97.1
L1249-15asb 70.1 84.7
L1249-15bs 90.8 101.5
L12438-16 81.0 88.5
11249-17 115.6 141.8
1.1249-18 89.1 119.0
L.1283-2 28.1 86.5
11283-3 67.3 98.5
112834 80.1 115.6
L1283-5 151.5
L1283-6 845 119.0
Bromochicromethane
Sample 1D Analytical True
Value Value
blank 200.0 200.0
Calibration standard-1 190.6 200.0
Calibration standard-2 179.7 : 200.0
11249-13 40.6 40.0
L1249-14 91.1 88.5
L1249-15a 81.3 83.7
L1248-15b 876 . 101.0
L1249-15asa 1024 97.1
L1249-15ash 58.8 84.7
L1249-15bs 104.8 101.5
L1249-16 98.1 88.5
L1249-17 161.9 141.8
L1249-18 113.9 119.0
L1283-2 806 - 86.6
L1283-3 104.2 98.5
L1283-4 113.0 115.6
£.1283-5 1515
112836 141.9 119.0

* Low % recovery. Reanalyze sample

% Recavery=100Analytical value/True value

Acceptable % recoveries are between the lower (LCL) & upper (UCL) controt limits.

Approved by

&,’S(_

%
Recovery

100.00
118.22
107.16
104.63
105.56
91.89
76.83
117.12
82.75
89.41
91.49
81.50
74.84
32.41

69.30

70.98

UcCL

120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00

uct

120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00

Units

ng

ng

ugh
ug/kg
ng'kg
Hg/kg
ug/kg
bg/kg

uglkg
Hg/kg

ng

ugh
Hg/kg
ng/kg
uglkg
ng/kg

1g/kg
Hg/kg
ug/kg
Hg/kg
ug/kg
Hg/kg
Hg/kg
Hg/kg
ug/kg

FEB27.XLS



Huron Valley Laboratories, Inc.

Surrogate Data for VOCs
Analysis Date: 02-27-96
Analyst: st

For HVL! Projects: L.1249/11283
US EPA method 8021

2-Bromo-1-chloropropane

Sampte 1D Analytical True % LCL (ViR Units
Value Value Recovery

blank 200.0 200.0 100.00 80.00 120.00 ng

Calibration standard-1 2240 200.0 112.00 80.00 120.00 09

Calibration standard-2 186.0 200.0 97.98 80.00 120.00 ng

L1249-13 428 40.0 106.90 80.00 120.00 ugh

L1249-14 928 88.5 104.84 60.00 120.00 Hg/kg
L1249-15a 80.6 83.7 96.27 60.00 120.00 Hg/kg
1.1249-15b 848 101.0 83.97 60.00 120.00 ug/kg
L1249-15asa 106.7 g7.1 109.88 60.00 120.00 Hg/kg
L1249-15asb 68.2 847 80.53 60.00 120.00 Hg/kg
L1249-15bs 1728 1015 - 170.18 60.00 120.00 ug/kg
L1249-16 88.3 88.5 99.79 60.00 120.00 ug/kg
L1249-17 119.3 141.8 84.13 60.00 120.00 pglkg
L1249-18 90.1 119.0 75.66 60.00 120.00 Halkg
L1283-2 45.9 86.6 . 63.05 60.00 120.00 ug/kg
£1283-3 75.8 98.5 76.90 60.00 120.00 uglkg
L12834 90.4 115.6 78.22 60.00 120.00 Hglkg
L1283-5 28 1515 . 14.82 60.00 120.00 pg'kg
L1283-6 94.9 119.0 79.70 60.00 120.00 ug/kg

1,4-Dichlorobutane

Sample ID Analytical True % LCcL ucL Units

Value Value Recovery

blank 200.0 200.0 100.00 80.00 120.00 ng

Calibration standard-1 2251 200.0 11253 80.00 120.00 ng

Calibration standard-2 2185 200.0 109.27 80.00 120.00 ng

L1249-13 3785 40.0 93.66 80.00 120.00 ught
L1249-14 - 813 885 91.92 60.00 120.00 Hg/kg
L1249-16a 756 83.7 90.39 60.00 120.00 ta’kg
L1249-15b 799 101.0 79.09 60.00 120.00 Hg/kg
L.1249-15asa 96.0 97.1 98.83 60.00 120.00 pg/kg
L1249-15asb 67.9 847 80.09 60.00 120.00 yg/kg
L1249-15bs 91.0 1015 89.67 60.00 120.00 Hg'kg
L1249-16 77.0 88.5 87.01 60.00 120.00 uglkg
L1249-17 89.0 141.8 62.73 60.00 120.00 fg/kg
L1249-18 128.3 119.0 107.73 60.00 120.00 ugfkg
L1283-2 30.6 86.6 . 35.34 60.00 120.00 pglkg
L1283-3 85.1 98.5 86.38 60.00 120.00 ug'kg
L1283-4 920 1156 79.59 60.00 120.00 uglkg
L1283-5 28.6 151.5 * 18.87 60.00 120.00 H#g/kg
L1283-6 139.3 119.0 116.99 60.00 120.00 Hg/kg

* Low % recovery. Reanalyze sample
** % Recovery outside acceptance limits, chromatogram checked and integration is ok.

% Recovery=100*Analytical value/True value
Acceptable % recoveries are between the lower (LCL) & upper (UCL) control fimits.

Approved by £5¢
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QC Data for VOCs

Analysis Date: 02-27-96
Analyst: rs!

For HVLI Projects: 11249/ 1283
US EPA method 8021

Sample ID Parameter

£1249-15 Chicromethane
Vinyl chloride
Bromomethane
Chioroethane
Dichiorodifluoromethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane
1.1-Dichloroethene
Methylene chioride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1.1-Dichloroethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
1.1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Benzene
1.2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene .
1,2-Dichioropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chioroethylvinyl ether
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1.1.2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochioromethane
Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene
m-Xylene
o-Xylene
Bromoform
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorabenzene
1.2-Dichiorobenzene

Mean=(A+B)/2

Huron Valley Laboratories, Inc.

Blank
(ng)

4.0
4.0
40
4.0
4.0

<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
< 27
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<

RPD=100*ABS(A-B)Mean

Acceptable RPD values are lower than the control limit (CL).

<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<

A
(ng/kg)

20
20
20
20
20
1.1
11
10
1.5
1.0
1.1
1.0
Q.6
20
1.0
0.8
0.9

Approved by ZS(

<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<

8
(ng/kg)

<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<

Mean
(ng/kg)

20
20
20
20
20
1.1

1.1

10
1.5
1.0
1.1

1.0
0.6
20
1.0
08
Q.9
22
(¢X:)
14
20
07
07
0.5
as
1.3
20
24
18
24
24
14
23
1.7
1.6
1.0

FHEEIT_KLS



QC Data for VOCs

Analysis Date: 02-27-96
Analyst: sl

For HVLI Projects: L1249/1.1283
US EPA method 8021

Sample (D Parameter

L1249-15 1.1-Dichloroethene
Methylene chioride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichiorcethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chioroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Benzene
1.2-Dichioroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichioropropane
Bromodichioromethane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chiorobenzene
Ethylbenzene
m-Xylene
o-Xylene
1.1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

Huran Valley Laboratories, inc.

Sample
Vailue

(vg/kg)

1.0
1.5
1.0
1.1
1.0

A/\A/\AAI\AAAI\I\AAA/\AAI\AAAAAAA
o
\‘

%Recovery=100*(Spike value-Sample value)/True value
Acceptable %Recovery values are between the lower (LCL) and upper (UCL) control limits.

Approved by

Spike
Value
(ngfkg)

87.4
924
826
875
819
87.3
74.9
748
791
78.4
840
824
a7
795
78.8
67.1
78.0
118.2
749
785
157.2
783
815
69.9
68.4
675

£5¢C

True
Value

(u1glkg)

101.5
101.5
101.5
1018
101.5
101.5
1015
101.5
1015
101.5
101.5
101.5
101.5
101.5
1015
1018
101.5
101.5
1015
1015
203.0
1015
101.5
10185
1015
101.5

LCL

ucCL

120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00

FEBZT. XIS



Huron Valley Laboratories, Inc.

QC Data for VOCs

Analysis Date: 02-27-96
Analyst. rs!

For HVU Projects: 11249/(.1283
US EPA method 8021

Spike duplicate
Sample iD Paramater

L1249-15 1.1-Dichloroethane
Chiloroform
1.1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Benzene
1.2-Dichioroethane
Trichloroethene -
1,2-Dichloropropane
Toluene
1.1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Ethylbenzene
m-Xylene
o-Xylene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Mean=(A+B)/2 RPD=
Acceptable RPD values are lower than the control limit {(CL).

(ng)

1824
181.9
160.5
159.6
167.7
161.1
183.1
1785
169.3
138.8
171.3
171.1
3458
170.6
165.0

100"ABS({A-B)/Mean

Approved by ﬁﬁ\

(ng)

162.4
162.1
1345
135.2
144.0
147.7
147.7
146.1
141.4
1258
1359
138.3
2738
137.8
156.0

(ng)

1724
1720
1475
147.4
155.8
154.4
1654
1623
15853
1323
153.6
1547
309.8
1542
160.5

RPD

11.61
11.51
17.59
16.51
15.23

21.36
20.00
17.97
9.81
23.03
21.19
23.25
21.27
5.60

FERIT _XLS



Surrogate Data for VOCs
Analysis Date: 02-28-96

Analyst: rs|

Huron Valley Laboratories, Inc.

For HVLI Projects: L1283/L1255/L1277

US EPA method 8021
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

Sample ID

blank

Calibration standard-1
Calibration standard-2
L1283-1

L1255-5

L1255-1

L1255-2

L1255-3

L1255-4a

L1255-4b

L1255-4sa

L1255-4sb

L1277-1a

L1277-1b

L1277-1sa

L1277-1sb

Bromochloromethane

Sample ID

blank

Calibration standard-1
Calibration standard-2
£1283-1

L1255-5

L1255-1

L1255-2

L1255-3

LL.1255-4a

L1255-4b

L1255-4sa

L.1255-4sb

L1277-1a

L1277-1b

L1277-1sa

L1277-1sb

Analytical True
Value Value
200.0 200.0
2420 200.0
203.6 200.0
345 40.0
427 40.0
459.1 400.0
3431 4000
47.0 40.0
47.3 40.0
458 40.0
34.0 40.0
40.7 40.0
4154 4000
4481 4000
4717 4000
4242 4000

Analytical True
Value Value
200.0 200.0
196.6 200.0
208.3 200.0
37.9 40.0
407 40,0
416.7 400.0
3543 4000
394 40.0
41.0 40.0
393 40.0
31.4 40.0
409 40.0
3914 4000
3925 4000
3755 4000
3741 4Q00

114.78

117.59
118.29
114.51

101.75
103.84
112.03
117.91
106.05

80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00

* % Recovery outside acceptance limits, chromatogram checked and integration is ok.

% Recovery=100*Analytical value/True valye

Acceptable % recoveries are between the lower (LCL) & upper (UCL) control fimits.

Approved by

£

UCL

120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00

ucL

120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00

Units

ng

ng

ng

ugfl
pght
uglt
ugh
ugh
ugh
ngh
g/l
ugh
ugh

ugh
pgh

Units

FEB2B.XLS



Surrogate Data for VOCs
Analysis Date: 02-28-96

Analyst: rsl

For HVUI Projects: L1283/L12551.1277

US EPA method 8021

2-Bromo-1-chloropropane

Sample ID

blank

Calibration standard-1
Calibration standard-2
L1283-1

L1255-5

L1255-1

L1255-2

L1255-3

L1255-4a

L1255-4b

L1255-4sa

L1255-4sb

L1277-1a

L1277-1b

L1277-1sa

L1277-1sb

1,4-Dichlorobutane

Sample ID

blank

Calibration standard-1
Calibration standard-2
£1283-1

L1255-5

L1255-1

L1255-2

L1255-3

L12554a

L1255-4b

L1255-4sa

L1255-4sb

L1277-1a

L1277-1b

L1277-1sa

L1277-1sb

Analytical

Value

200.0
2152
237.0
35.5
41.4
439.4
3042
41.8
43.5
423
39.9
H“u7
3997
4100

3709
4004
3794
3971

Huron Valley Laboratories, Inc.

True
Value

%
Recavery

100.00
107.61
118.50
88.76
103.59
109.84
76.04
104.55
108.85
105.65
99.84
104.24
99.92
102.50
95.99
174.89

%
Recovery

100.00
103.48
107.16
85.39
105.17
106.31
92.52
96.38
96.75
98.21
80.38
102.52
92.74
100.09
94.85
99.29

LCL

80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00

80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00

* % Recovery outside acceptance limits, chramatogram checked and integration is ol/

% Recovery=100"Analytical value/True value
Acceptable % recoveries are between the lower (LCL) & upper (UCL) control fimits.

Approved by

|B)E

uctL

120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00

UcCtL

120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00

Units

ng
ng
ng
1ol
ugh
el
ugh
ugfl
ugf
ug/l
uglt
ugn
Hg/

ugh
ugh

Units

FEBZ9.xLs



QC Data for VOCs
Analysis Date: 02-28-G6

Analyst: rst

For HVLI Projects: L1283/L.1255/.1277

US EPA method 8021

Sample 1D

L12554

Sample 1D

L1255

Spike duplicate

Sample ID

112554

Mean=(A+8)/2

Parameter

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m-Xylene
o-Xylere

Methy! tertbutyl ether

Parameter

Benzene

Toluene
Ethyibenzene
m-Xylene

o-Xylene -
Methyl tertbutyt ether

Parameter

Benzene

Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m-Xyleno

o-Xylene

Methyt tertbutyl ether

Huron Valley Laboratories, nc.

Blank
(kg

03
03
0.7
1.0
19

0.6/

Sample
Value
(ngf)

20.9
43
433
18.7

AAAAAA

RPO=100"ABS(A-8)/Mean

Acceptable RPD values are lower than the control kmit (CL).
%Racovery=100"(Spike value-Sample value)/True value
Acceptable %recovery values are between the lower (LCL) and upper (UCL) contro! fimits.

Approved by

(ug/t)

21.2

44
474
17.0

(ugh)

63.5
470
83.7
943
499
482

Esl—

(pg/ly

205
42
4G.1
204
11
25¢C

Trye
Value

(ug/

40.0
40.0
40.0
80.0

6.2

Mean
(ug/h

20.9
43
Qa8
18.7
1.2

25¢C

%
Recovery

i08.50
101.78
98.13
85.85
111.00
85.717

Maan
(ug/)

643
450
83.0
873
456
482

RPO

336
4.65
16.69
18.18
8.70

&G.co
8G.co
80.Co
8C.00

8G.0Q

CL
%RSD

20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20,00
20.00

120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00

YESL8. XL



QC Datafor VOCs

Analysis Date:
Analyst: rs!

02-28-96

For HVU Projects: L1283/L1255/L1277
US EPA method 8021

Sample ID

L1277-1

‘Mean=(A+8)/2

Parameter

Chioromethane

Viny! chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1.1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane
1.1-Dichloroethene
Methylene chloride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethane
1.1-Dichloroathane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethane
Chloroform
1.1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Benzene
1.2-Dichloroethana
Trichioroathene .
1.2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethyivinyt ether
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1.1.2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene

m-Xylene

o-Xylene

Bromoform
1.1.2.2-Tetrachiloroethane
1.3-Dichlorobenzene
1.4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

Huron Vailey Laborataries, !Inc.

Blank
(HgM)

08
08
0.8
a8
0.8
04
0.4
0.4
06
0.4
04
0.4
03
0.8
04
C3
0.4
09
03
95
0.8
Q3
a3
Q.2
0.2
05
0.8
1.0
Q7
1.0
1.0
Q.6
Q8
Q7
0.6
04

/

AAAA/\AAA/\/\/\I\AAAA/\AAAA/\AA/\AAAAAAAAAAA

RPD=100"ABS(A-B)Mean

Acceptable RPD values are fower than the control limit (CL).

Approved by

l\A/\AAAAAAAAAA/\A/\/\AAA/\A/\AA/\/\AAAAAAAAA

(ugN)

80.0
80.0
80.0
80.0
80.0
420
44.0
40.0
61.0
40.0
44.4
400
250
77.8
3.2
31.8
37.2
858
324
54.2
80.0
220
288
202
2090
528
80.6
6.0

96.0
96.0
57.4
92.6
68.6
61.8
38.0

s

/\A/\A/\AAAAAAAAA/\AI\AAAAAAA/\I\A/\/\AA/\AAAA

(ugn)

80.0
80.0
80.0
80.0
80.0
420
44.0
42.0
61.0
40.0
44.4
40.0
250
77.8
35.2
31.8
37.2
858
324
542
80.0
29.0

200
52.8
806
720
96.0
96.0
574
925
68.6
61.8
38.0

AA/\Al\/\AAI\I\AA/\A/\AI\AAA/\/\AAI\I\AA/\A/\AAAAA

Mean
(ua)

80.0
80.0
80.0
80.0
80.0
420
440
40.0
61.0
40.0
44.4
40.0
250
778
3¢.2
318
37.2
85.8
324
54.2
80.0
250
28.2
20.2
20.0
528
80.6
96.0
720
86.0
95.0
57.4
925
6€.6
61.8
38.0

RPD

CtL
%RSD

20.00
20.00
20.00
20.09
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
2C.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00

20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00

FEUTL_ XLy



QC Data for VOCs

Analysis Date; 02-28-96

Analyst: rsl

For HVLI Projects: 1.1283/L.1255/L1277
US EPA method 8021

Sample D Parameter
L1277-1 1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene chloride

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1.1-Dichloroethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
1.1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Benzene
1.2-Dichioroethane
Trchiorosthene
1.2-Dichloropropane
Bromedichloromethane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
1.1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochioromethane
Chiorobenzene
Ethylbenzene

m-Xylene

o-Xylene

Bromoform
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1.4-Dichlorobenzene
1.2-Dichlorobenzene

* % Recovery autside acceptance limits, chromatogram checked and integration is ok.

Huron Valley Laboratories, Inc.

A/\AAAAAAAAI\AAAAAAAAAAAAAI\A
[o-}

%Recovery=100"(Spike value-Sample value)True value :
Acceptable %recovery values are between the lower (LCL) and upper (UCL) control fimits.

Approved by

Spike
Value
(o)

3761
3728
3814
3606
3642
3542
3547
4186
3532
4407
3€52
4151
3670
40353
3658
3579
3914
3729
3731
7814
4107
3735
3834
3677
3608
4898

| 2XY

True
Value

(ng)

4030
4000

4000
4000
4000
4000
4000
4000
4000
4000

4000
4000
4000
4000
4000

8000
4000
4000

4000
4000
4000

%
Recovery

94.03
€3.20
€535
€C.15
91.05
88.55
83.68
104685
88.30
110.18
91.30
103.78
g1.75
101.58
91.45
£5.48
87.85
3.3
€3.28
G7.68
102.58
€3.38
€585
91.23
€20
122.45

80.00

80.00
8C.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
B0.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00

UcCL

120.00
120.00
120.00
120.C0
120.00
120.00
123.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.C0
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00

FERZE.XLS



Huron Vatley Laboratories, Inc.

Surrogate Data for VOCs

Analysis Date: 03-03-96

Analyst. sl

For HVLI Projects: L1283
US EPA method 8021

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene
Sampile ID Analytical True
Value Value
Calibration standard-1 200.0 200.0
Blank 190.0 200.0
L1283-2 785 118.3
L1283-5 63.5 101.5
L1283-7 58.5 76.3
L1283-8 177.9 180.2
L1283-8 929.4 1063.8
L1283-9A 52.9 83.7
L1283-98 418 69.0
L1283-9SA 46.4 64.9
L1283-9sB 39.1 64.5
£1283-10 2446 192.3
L1283-8 . 15474 21277
£1283-10 T 17621 22857

* Sample values out of working range. Reanalyze sample

% Recovery=100*Analyﬁcal value/True value

Acceptable % recoveries are between the lower (LCL) & upper (UCL) control limits.

Approved by

vi—

ucL

120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00

MARO3 . XLS



Huron Valley Laboratories, inc.

QC Data for VOCs
Analysis Date: 03-03-96
Analyst: sl

For HVUI Projects: L1283
US EPA method 8021

Sample ID Parameter Blank A B
(ng) (ng/kg) (1g/kg)

L1283-9 Toluene < 1.4 438 38.4
Ethylbenzene < 36 §7.2 54.4
m-Xylene < 48 256.3 237.4
o-Xylene < 48 160.4 156.4
S
Sample ID Parameter Sample Spike True
Value Value Value
(Hg/kg) (ng/kg) (ug/kg)
L1283-9 Toluene 41.1 759 376
Ethylbenzene 55.8 926 376
m-Xylene 2469 2824 75.2
o-Xylene e 158.4 169.1 376
Spike duplicate
Sample ID Parameter A B
(ng) (ng)
L1283-9 Toluene 220.9 183.0
Ethylbenzene 267.1 2257
m-Xylene 831.7 670.9
o-Xylene 503.8 395.6

* Spikes on samples with elevated levels may result in % recoveries outside the acceptance limits

Mean=(A+B)/2 RPD=100"ABS(A-B)/Mean
Acceptable RPD values are lower than the control fimit (CL).

%Recovery=100"(Spike value-Sample value}True valye

Acceptable %Recovery values are between the lower (LCL) and upper {UCL) controf fimits.

Approved by  25(

Mean

(ug/kg)

411

246.9
158.4

%
Recovery

92.67
97.93
4733
28.31

Mean
(ng)

2020
246.4
7513
449.7

RPD

LcL

RPD

18.76
16.81
21.41
24.06

CL
%RSD

40.00
40.00
40.00
40.00

ucL

120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00

HMARO3I. XLS



Surrogate Data for VOCs
Analysis Date: 03-15-96
Analyst: rsl

For HVLI Projects: L1332/.1283
US EPA method 8021

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

Sample ID

Calibration standard-1
Blank
L1332-1
L1332-3
L1332-4
L1332-6
L1332-7
L1332-9
L1332-10A
L1332-10B
L1332-10SA
L1332-10SB
L1332-13
L1332-15
L1283-11X
L1283-11X

* % Recovery outside acceptance limits, feanalyze sample.
bl %Reooveryou&ideacoepmncelhnk. datafmmttﬁsmnnotusedforreporﬁng.

Huron Valley Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical True
Value Value
200.0 200.0
164.5 200.0
36.6 40.0
33.1 40.0
321 40.0
335 40.0
359 400
358 40.0
349 40.0
34.0 40.0
348 40.0
33.1 40.0
329 400
17.7 40.0
1737 2000
297 40.0

% Recovery=100*Analytical value/True value

Acceptable % recoveries are between the lower (LCL) & upper (UCL) controf limits.

Approved by

Vs

ucL

120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00

Units

ng
ugn
ugn

ugh
pg/
bgh
pgn
ugn
ugn
ugh

ugh
ugn
g

MARLIS _ XL



QC Data for VOCs

Analysis Date:
Analyst: rsi

For HVLI Prajects: L1332/1.1283

03-15-96

US EPA method 8021

Sample ID

11332-10

Sampla ID

L1332-10

" Spike duplicate

Sample ID

1133210

Parameter

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m-Xylene
o-Xylene

Parameter

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m-Xylene
o-Xylene

Parameter

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m-Xylene
o-Xylene

Huron Valley Labora(on’es. Inc.

AAAAA

(ugh)

36.9
36.9
3.4
740
37.2

* Concentrations are within 5 x MQL; % RSDs not applicable within this range

Mean=(A+By2

RPD=1 00*ABS(A-B)/Mean
lower than the controf fimit (CL).
Spike value-Sample value)True value

Acceptable %recovery values are between the lower (LCL) and upper (UCL) control kmits,

Approved by

{5«

Mean
(ugh)

03
13
07
14
10

Mean
(ngh)
358
358
35.2

363

RPD

12.41

57.51

LcL

ucL

120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00

HAR15.xLg
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APPENDIX C

REFERENCED TABLES



TABLE 3

Phase | Sampling (August 1989)

Samples (ppb) Grid #1 Grid #2 Grid #3 Grid #4 Grid #5
Ethylbenzene 180 <75 501 <75 <75
Methylene Chioride <500 <500 <500 <500 <500
Toluene 582 <75 436 <75 121
1,1,1—-Trichloroethane <75 164 150 335 <75
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 521 494 <150 <150 <150
Xylenes <250 <250 3200 <250 <250
Samples (ppb) Grid #6  Grid #7 Grid #8 Grid #9
Ethylbenzene <75 <75 <75 <75
Methylene Chioride <500 <500 <500 <500
Toluene <75 630 <75 <75
1,1,1—Trichloroethane <75 <75 <75 <75
Methyl Ethyl Ketone <150 600 <150 383
Xylenes ’ <250 <250 <250 <250

Sb.wkl

Reference: August 4, 1995 General Motors Corporation North American Operations, Clark Street
Facility, Detroit, Michigan, RCRA Container Storage Pad Closure Certification, Chester Environmental,
Ann Arbor, Michigan



TABLE 4

Phase Il Sampling: Beneath Pad (December 1989)

[SB—1 (ppb) 1'-3 3-5- 57 7’-9° 9'—171°
| Ethylbenzene <75 <75 <75 <75 <75
Toluene 170 450 110 <75 <75
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <75 <75 <75 <75 <75
Methyl Ethyl Ketone <150 <150 <150 <150 <150
Xylenes 1500 730 <250 380 <250
1SB-2 (ppb) 1'-3 3'-5’ 5'-7 7'-9’
Ethylbenzene <75 <75 <75 <75
1 Toluene <75 <75 380 <75
11,1,1-Trichloroethane <75 <75 <75 <75
Methyl Ethyl Ketone <180 <150 <150 <150
| Xylenes <250 <250 <250 <250
SB-3 (ppb) ~1'-3 3'-5' 5-7 7-9° 9'—11'
Ethylbenzene <75 <75 <75 <75 <75
Toluene <75 <75 190 280 <75
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <75 <75 <75 <75 <75
Methyl Ethyl Ketone <150 <150 <150 <150 <150
 Xylenes <250 <250 340 <250 <250
'SB—4 (ppb) 1'-3° 3'-5' 5-7 7’-9° 9'—171°
Ethylbenzene <75 <75 <75 <75 <75
Toluene 150 <75 <75 130 <75
1,1,1—Trichloroethane <75 <75 <75 <75 <75
Methy! Ethyl Ketone <150 <150 <150 <150 <150
[Xylenes <250 <250 <250 <250 <250

Reference: August 4, 1995 General Motors Corporation North American Operations, Clark Street
396155c.wki Facility, Detroif, 41ichigan, RCRA Container Storage Pad Closure Certification, Chester Environmental,
Ann Arbor, Michigan



TABLE 5

Phase Il Sampling: Adjacent to Pad (December 1989)

SB-5 (ppb) 1'-3’ 3'-5 5-7 7'—-9
Ethylbenzene <75 <75 <75 <75
Toluene <75 180 <75 <75
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <75 <75 <75 <75
Methyl Ethyl Ketone <150 <150 <150 <150
Xylenes <250 <250 <250 270
SB—6 (ppb) 1'-3' 3'—-5' 5-7 7'-9 9" —11’
Ethylbenzene <75 <75 <75 130 <75
Toluene 190 <75 250 190 <75
1,1,1—Trichloroethane <75 <75 <75 <75 <75
Methyl Ethyl Ketone <150 <150 <150 <150 <150
Xylenes <250 <250 <250 <250 <250
SB-7 (ppb) 1'-3' 3'-5’ 5-7 7'-9 9'—-11" 11-13°
Ethylbenzene 4700 450 <75 <75 <75 <75
Toluene 790 680 160 300 <75 <75
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <75 <75 <75 <75 <75 <75
Methyl Ethyl Ketone <150 <150 <150 <150 <150 <150
Xylenes 1700 2300 <250 <250 <250 <250
SB-8 (ppb) 1'-3’ 3'-5’ 5'~-7' 7'-9'

| Ethylbenzene 17000 4900 <75 <75
Toluene 81000 13000 <75 <75
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <75 <75 <75 <75

| Methyl Ethyl Ketone <150 <150 <150 <150
Xylenes 81000 35000 <250 <250

b396155d.wk1

Reference: August 4, 1995 General Motors Corporation North American Operations, Clark Street
Facility, Detroit, Michigan, RCRA Container Storage Pad Closure Certification, Chester Environmental,
Ann Arbor, Michigan



TABLE 6

Phase lla Sampling (May 1990)

SB—-9 (ppb) 2'—-4' 4'—6' 6'—-8' 8 -10’
Ethylbenzene <75 <75 <75 <75
Toluene <75 <75 <75 <75
1,1,1—Trichloroethane <75 <75 <75 <75
Methyl Ethyl Ketone <150 <150 <150 <150
Xylenes <250 <250 <250 <250
SB—-10 (ppb) 2'—-4' 4'—6' 6'—-8' 8°-10'
Ethylbenzene <75 <75 <75 <75
Toluene <75 <75 <75 <75
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <75 <75 <75 <75
Methyl Ethyl Ketone <150 <150 <150 <150
Xylenes <250 <250 <250 <250
SB—-11 (ppb) 2'—-4' 4'-6’ 6'-8' 8°-10’
Ethylbenzene <75 <75 <75 <75
Toluene <75 <75 <75 <75
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <75 <75 <75 <75
Methyl Ethyl Ketone <150 <150 <150 <1560
Xylenes <250 <250 <250 <250
SB—-12 (ppb) 2'—4' 4'—-6’ 6'—8’ 8'—10’
Ethylbenzene <75 <75 <75 <75
Toluene . <75 <75 <75 <75
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <75 <75 <75 <75
Methyl Ethyl Ketone <150 <150 <150 <180
Xylenes <250 <250 <250 <250
SB—-MW-10 (ppb)

Ethylbenzene <56.0

Toluene <5.0

1,1,1-Trichloroethane <5.0

Methyl Ethyl Ketone . <10.0

Xylenes <5.0

SB-MW-12 (ppb)

Ethylbenzene <5.0

Toluene <5.0

1,1,1=Trichloroethane <5.0

Methyl Ethyl Ketone <10.0

Xylenes <5.0

b39s1ssewkl Reference: August 4, 1995 General Motors Corporation North American Operations, Clark Street

Facility, Detroit, Michi, i : - .
Annlhzbor. Michiolacn igan, RCRA Container Storage Pad Closure Certification, Chester Environmental.



TABLE 7

Follow—Up Sampling (December 1994)

Parameter SB-78B SB—-8A SB-8A
1'-3° 1'-3 3'-5'
Ethylbenzene (Mg/Kg) ND 0.036 NA
Toluene (Mg/Kg) NA BDL NA
Xylenes (Mg/Kg) NA 0.34 0.12

TCLP Leachate

Ethylbenzene (mg/L) ND 0.019 NA
Toluene (mg/L) NA 0.015 NA
| Xylenes (mg/L) NA 0.13 0.02

ND — Non-Detect
-NA — Not Applicable (Original Work Plan Samples were non—detect for these constituents)
BDL — Below Detectable Limit

b39615SEwki Refc?r.ence: A-ugusf 4: 1995 General Motors Corporation North American Operations, Clark Street
Facility, Detroit, Michigan, RCRA Container Storage Pad Closure Certification, Chester Environmental
Ann Arbor, Michigan ’
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Analytical Report
for
Techna Corporation
44808 Helm Street
Plymouth, MI 48170-6026

March 27, 1996

Techna Corporation Project: . 00642-01M-002
HVLI Project: L1289
Date Received: February 27, 1996

¥#=Parameter not detected at or above MQL or MRL.

MQL=Minimum quan.titation limit - The minimum limit at which quantitation can be achieved.

This limit is dependent on both matrix and dilution factors and may vary from one report to
another.

MRL=Minimum reporting limit - This is the limit below which quantitation is not required due to
threshold limits and/or customer request.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert S. Lynch

Laboratory Manager
Enclosure
dhb/RSL
I HARRISON ST, 1689 HARBOR RD.
MULUS, MI 48174 PETOSKEY, MI 49880
3) 946-4990 (616) 348-5410
(313) 946-4887 FAX (616) 347-8881

a printed on recycled paper



Huron Valley Laboratories, Inc.

Techna Corporation Project #: 00642-01M-002

HVLI Project: 11289

HVLI sample: 11289-1
Sampling date: February 22, 1996
Sample description: D}

Parameter

Total Metals: pg/l
Chromium
Lead

Volatile Organics: ug/l
Toluene
Xylenes
Ethylbenzene
MEK
Methylene chloride
1,1,1-Trichloroethane

Results MRL
50 10
22 3

4 |

b 3

® 1

® 10

38 5

k4 1

Analyst's initials follow dates of analysis:

MWB = Mark W. Bailey
SRM = Simone R. Mathis
KJB = Keith J. Becki

Analysis
Date

03/05/96
02/28/96

03/06/96
03/06/96
03/06/96
03/06/96
03/06/96
03/06/96

Analyst

SRM
JSW

JSW = Jeffrey S. Williams

RSL = Robert S. Lynch

Page 2



Huron Valley Laboratories, Inc.

Techna Corporation Project #: 00642-01M-002
HVLI Project: L1289

HVLI sample: L1289-2
Sampling date: February 22, 1996
Sample description: D2 comp

Parameter Results MQL
Ignitability:
Flash point cc °F >200
Corrosivity:
pH, S.U. .07
Reactivity: mg/kg
Cyanide 4 0.25
Sulfide* i 5
TCLP Metals: mg/l extract level
Arsenic 3 0.005
Barium 0.7 0.6
Cadmium 0.02 0.01
Chromium 3 0.02
Copper 0.04 0.02
Lead 4 0.08
Mercury e 3 0.001
Selenium 0.025 0.005
Silver 3 0.02
Zinc 0.23 0.02

*The results for reactive sulfide are suspect due to accuracy values outside the
acceptance limits.

Page 3
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Huron Valley Laboratories, Inc.

Techna Corporation Project #: 00642-01M-002

HVLI Project: L1289

HVLI sample: L1289-2

Sampling date: F ebruary 22, 1996
Sample description: D2 comp

Parameter

TCLP: mg/l extract level
Benzene
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroform
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Methyl ethyl ketone
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

TCLP: mg/l extract level
Pyridine
Cresols
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachloroethane
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol

Results MQL

0.02
0.02
0.05
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.05
0.10
0.03
0.05
0.03

HBRHPBLWLPLLRLNLRE®

0.05
0.02
0.06
0.03
0.05
0.06
0.02
0.08
0.09
0.07

B HILHLILELILBLREE

Page 4
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HURON VALLEY LABORATORIES, INC.

Surrogate QC Data for VOCs (GC/MS)
Analysis Date:3-6-96
For HVLI Projects: L1287 7 L1289 /L1319

Analyst:mwb

US EPA Method 8260

Sample ID

Calibration Std.

blank

L1287-1a

L1287-1b

L1287-1spa

L1287-1spb

L1289-1

L1319-1

L1319-2

L1319-3

%Recovery = 100 * Analytical value/True value

Parameter

Bromochloromethane
2-Bromo-1 -chloropropane
1,4-Dichlorobutane
Bromochloromathane
2-Bromo-1 -chloropropane
1,4-Dichlorobutane
Bromochloromathane
2-Bromo-1 -chloropropane
1.4-Dichlorobutane
Bromochloromethane
2-Bromo-1 -chloropropane
1,4-Dichlorobutane ‘
Bromochloromethane
2-Bromo-1 -chloropropane
1.4-Dichlorobutane
Bromochloromethane
2-Bromo-1-chioropropane
1,4-Dichlorobutane
Bromochloromethane
2-Bromo-1-chloropropane
1,4-Dichiorobutane
Bromochloromethane
2-Bromo-1 -chloropropane
1,4-Dichlorobutane
Bromochloromethane
2-Bromo-1 -chloropropane
1.4-Dichlorobutane
Bromochloromethane
2-Bromo-1 -chloropropane
1.4-Dichlorobutane

Analytical
Value

80.0
80.0
80.0
76.1
77.2
87.5
76.9
78.9
86.2
81.9
80.8
87.7

181
81.4
82.3

173
771
83.5
76.5
77.8
77.8
82.6
80.4
81.3
80.8
80.6
86.2
78.1
78.1
83.4

True
Value

80.0
80.0
80.0
80.0
80.0
80.0
80.0
80.0
80.0
80.0
80.0
80.0
180
80.0
80.0
180
80.0
80.0
80.0
80.0
80.0
80.0
80.0
80.0
80.0
80.0
80.0.
80.0
80.0
80.0

%
Recovery

100.00
100.00
100.00
96.08
96.45
109.34
96.11
98.61
107.73
102.32
101.04
109.68
100.67
101.81
102.93
96.88
96.33
104.34
96.65
97.19
97.27
103.28
100.44
101.61
100.98
100.79
107.80
97.60
97.62
104.30

Acceptable %Racovery values are betwaen the lower (LCL} and upper (UCL) control limits

Approved by

Vo

LCL

80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00

ucL Units
120.00 ug/mi
120.00 ug/mi
120.00 uglimi
120.00 pg/mil
120.00 pg/ml
120.00 ug/mil
120.00 uglt
120.00 ught
120.00 uolt
120.00 ugll
120.00 g
120.00 ugh
120.00 g
120.00 uglt
120.00 ughh
120.00 uglt
120.00 ugh
120.00 ught
120.00 gl
120.00 ualt
120.00 gt
120.00 uglt
120.00 ugh
120.00 ugh
120.00 ugh
120.00 ugh
120.00 agh
120.00 ogh
120.00 pah
120.00 gl
3/8/96
MARG6PM. XLS



Huron Valley Laboratories, Inc.

QC Data for VOCs

Analysis Date:3-6-96

For HVLI Projects: L1287 / L1289 /L1319
Analyst:mwb

US EPA Method 8260

Sample 1D Parameter Blank A 8 Mean RPD cL
(wg/l) (ug/th g/ (ug/) %RSD
£1287-1 Acrolein < 8.2 < 8.2 < 8.2 < 8.2 20.00
Acrylonitrile < 8.2 < 8.2 < 8.2 < 8.2 20.00
Benzene < 0.9 < 0.9 < 0.9 < 0.9 20.00
Bromodichloromethane < 1.3 < 1.3 < 1.3 < 1.3 20.00
Bromoform < 1.1 < 1.1 < 1.1 < 1.1 20.00
Bromomaethana < 1.4 < 1.4 < 1.4 < 1.4 20.00
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.1 < 1.1 < 1.1 < 1.1 20.00
Chlorobenzene < 1.1 < 1.1 < 1.1 < 1.1 20.00
Chloroethane < 0.9 < 0.9 < 0.9 < 0.9 20.00
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.4 < 1.4 < 1.4 < 1.4 20.00
Chloroform < 0.9 < 0.9 < 0.9 < 0.9 20.00
Chloromethane < 1.3 < 1.3 < 1.3 <« 1.3 20.00
Dibromochloromethane < 1.3 < 1.3 < 1.3 < 1.3 20.00
1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 1.1 < 1.1 < 1.1 < 1.1 20.00
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 1.3 < 1.3 < 1.3 < 1.3 20.00
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 1.1 < 1.1 < 1.1 < 1.1 20.00
1,1-Dichloroethane < 1.1 < 1.1 < 1.1 < 1.1 20.00
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.1 < 1.1 < 1.1 < 1.1 20.00
1,1-Dichloroethene < 1.1 < 1.1 < 1.1 < 1.1 20.00
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 1.1 < 1.1 < 1.1 < 1.1 20.00
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.1 < 1.1 < 1.1 < 1.1 20.00
cis-1 .3-Dichloropropane < 0.9 < 0.9 < 0.9 < 0.9 20.00
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.1 < 1.1 < 1.1 < 1.1 20.00
Ethylbenzene < 1.3 < 1.3 < 1.3 < 1.3 20.00
Methylene chioride < 1.6 < 1.6 < 1.6 < 1.6 20.00
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.3 < 1.3 < 1.3 < 1.3 20.00
Tetrachloroathene < 1.1 < 1.1 < 1.1 < 1.1 20.00
Toluene < 1.1 < 1.1 < 1.1 < 1.1 20.00
1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 1.1 < 1.1 < 1.1 < 1.1 20.00
1,1,2-Trichloroathane < 0.9 < 0.9 < 0.9 < 0.9 20.00
Trichlorosthene < 1.1 < 1.1 < 1.1 < 1.1 20.00
Vinyl chloride < 1.4 < 1.4 < 1.4 < 1.4 20.00
m +p-Xylene < 1.3 < 1.3 < 1.3 < 1.3 20.00
o-Xylene < 1.3 < 1.3 < 1.3 < 1.3 20.00
/
Mean =(A +8)/2 RPD =100*ABS(A-B)/Mean

Acceptable RPD values are lower than the control limit (CL)

] 3/8/96
Approved by /% MAR6PM. XLS




QC Data for VOCs
Analysis Date:3-6-96

Huron Vvalley Laboratories, Inc.

For HVLI Projects: L1287 /L1289/71L1319

Analyst:mwb
US EPA Mathod 8260

Sample ID Parameter

L1287 1, 1-Dichloroathene

Methylene

chloride

trans-1,2-Oichloroethens

1.1-Dichilor
Chloroform

oethane

1.1, 1-Trichloroethane
Carbon tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane

Benzene

Trichloroethene

1 .2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene

Toluene

1,1,2-Trichloroethans
Dibromochloromethane
Tetrachloroethene

Chiorobenz

one

Ethylbenzene
m+p-Xylene

o-Xylene
Bromoform

1.1 «2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2-Oichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichiorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene

<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
cis-1 ,3~Dichloiopropene <
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<

%Recovery =100*(Spike value~Sample value)/True vaiue
re between the lower {LCL) and upper (UCL) control limits

Acceptable %Recovery values a

Spike
Value
(wo/t

90.4
100.2
89.7
95.0
93.5
94.5
92.0
96.7
99.1
96.1
98.5
99.5
100.8
98.0
105.0
100.8
99.2
100.8
100.8
97.3
97.1
96.9
944
102.8
101.0
101.0
101.0

True
Value
(ug/

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

100.0 -

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

Approved by é///é

%
Recovery

90.45
100.16
89.74
95.02
93.49
94.54
91.99
96.68
99.05
96.14
98.46
99.49
100.84
89.00
104.95
100.77
99.19
100.78
100.79
97.26
97.09
86.92
94.36
102.83
100.95
101.04
101.00

S

LCcL ucL
80.00  120.00
80.00 120.00
80.00  120.00
80.00  120.00
80.00  120.00
80.00  120.00
80.00 120.00
80.00  120.00
80.00  120.00
80.00  120.00
80.00  120.00
80.00  120.00
80.00  120.00
80.00  120.00
80.00  120.00
80.00  120.00
80.00  120.00
80.00  120.00
80.00 120.00
80.00  120.00
80.00 120.00
80.00  120.00
80.00  120.00
80.00  120.00
80.00  120.00
80.00  120.00
80.00  120.00

3/8/96
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Huron Valley Laboratories, Inc.

QC Data for VOCs

Analysis Date:3-6-96

For HVLI Projects: L1287 7 L1289 /L1319
Analyst:mwb

US EPA Method 8260

Spike duplicate

Sample 1D Parameter

1128741 1, 1-Dichloroethene
Maethylene chloride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform
1.1,1-Trichlorosthane
Carbon tetrachloride
1.2-Dichioroathane
Benzene
Trichlorosethena
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichioromethane
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Dibromochloromethane
Teatrachloroethane
Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene
m +p-Xylene
o-Xylene
Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2-Dichlorabenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Mean=(A+B)/2
Acceptable RPD values are lower than the control limit (C

Approved

(g

88.7
100.7
89.0
95.0
94.0
96.2
90.5
95.8
100.7
96.3
99.1
99.5
102.6
99.4
106.9
102.5
100.6
99.6
100.6
96.9
96.8
96.0
96.5
102.0
102.7
101.9
101.9

RPD = 100*ABS(A-B)/Mean

L}

by ,//2///3‘7/‘

(gl

92.1
99.6
90.5
95.0
92.9
93.9
93.5
97.5
97.4
96.0
97.8
99.4
99.1
98.6
103.0
99.0
97.7
102.0
101.0
98.7
98.4
96.8
93.2
103.7
99.2
100.1
100.1

Mean
{wg/l)

90.4
100.2
89.7
95.0
93.6
84.6
92.0
96.7
99.1
96.1
98.6
99.8
100.8
89.0
106.0
100.8
98.2
100.8
100.8
97.3
97.1
95.9
94.4
102.8
101.0
101.0
101.0

RPD cL
%RSD
3.76 20.00
1.12  20.00
1.70  20.00
0.05 20.00
1.17 20.00
1.37  20.00
3.20  20.00
1.76 20.00
3.40  20.00
0.27 20.00
1.34  20.00
0.11 20.00
3.46 20.00
0.81 20.00
3.70  20.00
3.51 20.00
2.93  20.00
2.40 2000
0.41 20.00
2.86  20.00
2.72  20.00
1.88 20.00
2.46 20.00
1.72 20.00
3.44 20.00
1.78 20.00
1.85 20.00
S
3/8/96
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Surrogate Data forVOCs

Analysis Date: 02/06-96

Analyst: rs)

For HVLI Projects: L1289
US EPA method 8021

a,8,a-Trifluorotoluene

Sample ID

ZHE calibration standard
Blank

L1289-2xa

L1289-2b

L1289-2xsa

L1289-2xsb

Bromochioromethane
Sample ID

ZHE calibration standard
Blank

11289-2xa

L1289-2xb

L1289-2xsa

L1289-2xsb

2-Bromo-1 ~chloropropane
Sample ID

ZHE calibration standard
Blank

L1289-2xa

L1289-2xb

L1289-2xsa

L1289-2xsb

1,4-Dichlorobutane
Sample ID

ZHE calibration standard
Blank

L1289-2xa

L1289-2xb

L1289-2xsa

L1289-2xsh

Analytical

Value
200.0

2013

2079

Analytical
Value
200.0
221.7

2056.52
2298.78
2225.42
2249.68

Huron Valley Laboratories, Inc.

True
Value

200.0
200.0
2000.00
2000.00
2000.00
2000.00

100.00
104.42
104.08
102.35
103.49
104.10

100.00
101.81
100.65
102,99
100.45
103.95

%
Recovery

100.00
110.84
102.83
114.94
11127
112.48

80.00

* % Recovery outside acceptance limits, chromatogram checked and integration is ok

% Recovery=1 00*Analytical value/True value
Acceptable % recoveries are between the lower (LCL) & upper (UCL) control limits.

Approved by

25

UCL

120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00

UcL

120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00

ucL

120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00

ucL

120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00
120.00

MARO6.XLS



QC Data for VOCs

Analysis Date:

Analyst: sl

02-06-96

For HVLI Projects: L1289
US EPA method 8021

Sample ID

L1289-2x

Sample ID

1.1289-2x

Spike duplicate

Sample ID

L1289-2x

Mean=(A+B)/2

Acceptable RPD values are lower than the
%Recqvery =100*(Spike value-Sample va
Acceptable %Recovery values are betw

Parameter

Vinyl chioride
1,1-Dichlorosthene
Methyl ethyl ketone
Chloroform

Carbon tetrachioride
Benzene
1,2-Dichioroethane
Trichloroathene

Te

Chlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Parameter

Vinyl chioride
Methyl ethyl ketone
1,1-Dichloroethene
Chloroform

Carbon tetrachloride

Parameter

Vinyl chioride
Methyl ethyl ketone
1,1-Dichloroethene
Chioroform

Carbon tetrachioride
Benzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichlorosthene
Tetrachioroethene
Chlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Huron Valiey Laboraton‘es, Inc.

Blank A

(ugh) (ugh)

< 3 < 30
< 2 < 20
< 10 < 100
< 2 < 20
< 2 < 20
< 2 < 20
< 2 < 20
< 5 < 50
< 3 < 30
< 5 < 50
< 5 < 50

Sample Spike

Value Value

(ngh) (ngh)

< 30 1907

< 100 4174

< 20 7457

< 20 732.3

< 20 752.4

< 20 7352

< 20 7295

< 50 7171

< 30 778.4

< 50 747.6

< 50 7788
A

(ngh)

1956

4173

773.8

706.0

767.6

721.0

7275

711.1

797.1

759.1

802.7

RPD=1 00*ABS(A-B)/Mean

control fimit (UCL).
lue)/True value
een the lower (LCL) and upper (UCL) controf fimits.

Approved by €5

AI\I\AI\A/\AAAA

B
(ngh)

38888 NNENY

True
Value

(ngh)

750.0
750.0
750.0
750.0
750.0
750.0
750.0
7500
750.0

B
(vgn)
1857
4174
717.6
758.5
737.2
749.3
731.4
7231
759.6
736.1
754.8

AAAAAAAAI\AA

Mean

(ngh)

388888 NNENY

i

(vgh)

1907
4174
7457
732.3
752.4
735.2
72905
7171
778.4
747.6
778.8

RPD

LCL

RPD

5.19

717

UcL

120.00
120.00
11567
113.75
107.17
119.28
119.44
11276
11287
114.50
116.28

MARO6._XLS



Huron Valley Laboratories, Inc. Surrogate Data

Surrogate QC Data for BN/AE

Analysis date:3-13-96
Extraction date:3-6-96
Analyst: MWB

For HVLI Project: L1289
US EPA Method 8270A

Sample ID

Calibration Std.

Blank

L1289-2xa

L1289-2xb

L1289-2xspa

1.1289-2xspb

Parameter

2-Flurophenol
Phenol-Db
Nitrobenzene-Db
2-Fluorobipheny!
Tribromophenol
p-Terphenyl-D14
2-Flurophenol
Phenol-D6
Nitrobenzene-D6
2-Fluorobipheny)
Tribromopheno!
p-Terphenyl-D14
2-Flurophenol
Phenol-DB
Nitrobenzene-D5
2-Fluorobipheny!
Tribromophenol
p-Terphenyl-D14
2-Flurophenol
Phenol-D6
Nitrobenzene-Db6
2-Fluorobiphenyi
Tribromophenol
p-Terphenyi-D14
2-Flurophenol
Phenol-D6
Nitrobenzene-Db6
2-Fluorobipheny!
Tribromophenol
p-Terphenyl-D14
2-Flurophenot
Phenol-D6
Nitrobenzene-D5
2-Fluorobipheny!
Tribromophenol
p-Terphenyl-D14

Analytical True
Value Value
80.0 80.0
80.0 80.0
80.0 . 80.0
80.0 80.0
80.0 80.0
80.0 80.0
36.4 80.0
33.9 80.0
64.6 80.0
67.9 80.0
652.6 80.0
66.6 80.0

134 400
101 400
300 400
312 400
312 400
319 400
238 400
229 400
336 400
327 400
347 400
317 400
208 400
206 400
333 400
326 400
327 400
318 400
211 400
196 400
360 400
329 400
334 400
333 400

%Recovery = 100 *Analytical value/True value
Acceptable %Recovery values are between tha lower (LCL)} and upper (UCL) control limits

Approved by f NJQ

%

Recovery

100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
456.56
42.40
68.26
72.43
66.66
70.75
33.48
26.33
75.03
77.83
78.10
79.83
69.50
67.13
83.96
81.63
86.80
79.13
62.06
51.50
83.36
81.38
81.83
79.60
62.63
48.88
87.60
82.13
83.38
83.28

LCL

10.00
10.00
48.00
62.00
46.00
33.00
10.00
10.00
48.00
62.00
46.00
33.00
10.00
10.00
48.00
62.00
37.00
33.00
10.00
10.00
48.00
62.00
37.00
33.00
10.00
10.00
48.00
62.00
37.00
33.00
10.00
10.00
48.00
52.00
37.00
33.00

ucL Units

110.00 ug/mi
110.00 ug/ml
116.00 pg/ml
119.00 zgl/ml
119.00 pg/mi
127.00 rg/ml
110.00 zg/ml
110.00 uglml
116.00 ugl/mi
118.00 pg/mi
119.00 pg/mi
127.00 pg/mi
110.00 ugh
110.00 ugh
116.00 ught
119.00 pall
119.00 pgil
127.00 ught
110.00 uolt
110.00 pgh
116.00 pgh
118.00 ugh
119.00 pght
127.00 Y77}
110.00 pan
110.00 ught
116.00 ot
119.00 uah
118.00 Lo
127.00 y7l 7|
110.00 gt

110.00 ool
116.00 ol
119.00 Lo/t
119.00 ran

127.00 ugh

3/14/96
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Huron Valiey Laboratories, Inc.

QC Data for BN/AE
Analysis date:3-13-96
Extraction date:3-6-96
Analyst: MWB

For HVLI Project: L1289
US EPA Method 8270A

Sample 1D Parameter
TCLP: mg/l extract lavel

£1289-2x Pyridine
Cresols
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachloroethane
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol

AAAANAAAAAA

Sample ID Parameter

TCLP: mg/l extract level

L1289-2x Cresols
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachloroathane
Nitrobenzene
2,4,6-Trichlorophenot
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol

AAAAAAAA

Spike duplicate

Sample ID Paramaeter

TCLP: mg/! extract level

1.1289-2x Cresols
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachloroethane
Nitrabenzene
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol

Mean =(A+B)/2
Acceptable RPD values are lower than the control limi

Blank

0.010
0.004
0.012
0.006
0.010
0.012
0.004
0.016
0.018
0.014

Sample
Value

0.020
0.060
0.030
0.060
0.060
0.020
0.080
0.070

RPD =100"ABS(A-B)/Mean
t {(CL)

“%Recovery =100*(Spike value-Sample value)/True value
Acceptable %Recovery values are between the lower (LCL} and upper (UCL) control limits

Approved

by

AAAAAAAAAA

0.060
0.020
0.060
0.030
0.060
0.060
0.020
0.080
0.080
0.070

Spike
Value

0.640
0.339
0.368
0.386
0.366
0.368
0.327
0.336

0.628
0.328
0.366
0.380
0.369
0.360
0.323
0.329

y 4

_—

AAAAANAAAAA

0.060
0.020
0.060
0.030
0.060
0.060
0.020
0.080
0.080
0.070

True
Value

0.800
0.400
0.400
0.400
0.400
0.400
0.400
0.400

0.662
0.360
0.362
0.389
0.371
0.375
0.332
0.342

AAAAAAAAANA

Mean

0.060
0.020
0.060
0.030
0.060
0.060
0.020
0.080
0.090
0.070

%
Recovery

79.96
84.80
89.59
96.13
91.21
91.88
81.86
83.89

Mean

0.640
0.339
0.368
0.386
0.366
0.368
0.327
0.336

RPD cL
%RSD
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
LCL ucL
30.00 120.00
30.00 120.00
30.00 120.00
30.00 120.00
30.00  120.00
30.00 120.00
30.00 120.00
30.00 120.00
RPD cL
%RSD
3.78  20.00
6.37 20.00
1.93 20.00
2.44  20.00
3.10  20.00
414  20.00
2.90 20.00
4.08 20.00
3/14/96
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Municipal Services Corporation a Laidiaw Subsidiary * ECho Mountain Facility ¢ Sawyer, North Dakota

Shipping Bill of Lading

2. Gen. BOL No.

CS1001

- Generator's US EPA ID No. (/f any)

LDonIs25 617104

M

3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address
GeMerstdr org( 3\5556’06@

MALLIG ADDRESS': t‘lécs Y82-3i10-00¢

W. MILLURIKEE AVE
Letkor, M| 48203,

4. Transporter 1 Company Name

/grs larC

MT2ZOooal/YS .30

ra y QLALPAAARATEDS
S. Transporter 2 Company Name

CS5XT

FLADOOGSD ]3Y e

6. Transporter 3 Company Name

o pPnNs

MrDooliscz2eyY/

7. Transporter 4'Company Name -

8. Designated Facility Narfie and Site Address
Municipal Services Corporation - Echo Mountain Facility

More gal  Sevtucg Cone

1 mile west of Ward County Hwy. 23 on ND 23, Sawyer, North Dakota 58781, Phone (701) 624-5622

g 9. U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name) 10. Containers 11. 12. Unit 13
N{_HM No. | Type| Total Quantity | WtVol WaSste Profile
2| NoN D.O.T. PEGULATED MATERIAL A
A NON N
0 CAlDM | 100 P |oa7
o]b.
R

I e O

14. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above

@ GQASOLINE LoNtAmwel RO.E

et ) s

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

VOU eMIGEVG] ResgoNSE o, B DI3~8U4A - 23¢)

national government regulations.

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name
and are classified, packed, marked and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and

oV Bettile ofam

Printed/Typed Name Sign: Mon a ar
V| BeWaer PiTLock. ) . ilge)
: 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Matenals e v 7
Pn‘nted/'l: ame ; ) Signatur (’ - MoMh_  Day r
. Zex/ue'fh Sm; +A N : , D1s
i 18- sporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials \/ '
A
A eg . ; o . ~ Month  Day Year
N e S OSIATR. TRl S DL O111267,
g 19-Frimsporter 3 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials d
Q | Printed/Typed Name Signature !Moiﬂh ’ Daly lYeair
R
T | 20. Transporter 4 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
E
Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day Year
R - ¢
EDPrsyerr L1/ e Va1l Te

21. Discrepancy Indication Space

22. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of Rec‘eipt of n,on-hazardous materials covered p@ Bifl of gading except aw in item /Zy

<—=~r—0»T

Printed/Typed Name ’7_, >
..M’ /

Signature

(reeri— 2.0 DAL

» First Copy: Return to Gederator + Thitd Copy: fransporter #2
_*Second Copy: Transporter #1 * Fourth Copy: Transporter #3

* Fifth Copy: Tegasporter #4~ * Sefenth Copy: Facility Copy

* Sixth Copy: Generator Copy
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Worldwide Facilities Group
Environmental & Regulatory Support -
Remediation Team

September 27, 1996

Mr. Daniel Dailey

Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ)
Waste Management Division (WMD)

608 West Allegan Street

Lansing, Ml 48909

Dear Mr. Dailey:

Re:  General Motors Corporation Clark Street Facility
Interim Status Hazardous Waste Container Storage Unit
MID 005356704
Remedial Action Activities/Schedule

Pursuant to our telephone conversation on Monday, September 23, 1996, General Motors
Corporation (GM) requests an extension of the closure period for the former Clark Street
Facility interim status hazardous waste container storage unit (MID 005356704) to allow for
completion of the interim response soil remedial measures. Per the following schedule, GM is
requesting 90 days from MDEQ-WMD approval.

To expedite completion of this project, GM has elected to proceed with excavation in the limited
area of soil boring SB-7 and SB-8. It is GM's understanding that submission of a Supplemental
Closure Assessment Report and Interim Response Soil Excavation Work Plan are not required
by the MDEQ-WMD prior to this excavation activity. It is also GM's understanding that approval
of this extension request is required prior to beginning excavation. The following sections
provide an update and schedule with respect to the planned closure activities of the Clark

Street interim status hazardous waste container storage unit.

| re Plan Qverview

The referenced Interim Status Hazardous Waste Container Storage Unit is being closed
in accordance with the Closure Plan (Chester, 1989) and MDNR stipulations from 1989
(Closure Plan). A RCRA Container Storage Pad Closure Certification Report (Chester,
1995) was submitted in August 1995. Based on that report, MDNR-WMD verbally
requested additional evaluation of the areas in the vicinity of SB-7 and SB-8.
Supplemental closure activities were then conducted in accordance with the February 9,
1996 Supplemental Closure Assessment letter prepared by Techna Corporation and
verbally approved by MDEQ-WMD. As previously noted, GM has elected to

proceed with soil excavation in this area to request clean closure, and this letter
addresses the planned final activities to address and close these areas.
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Work Plan

The soil at each of these locations (SB-7 and SB-8) will be excavated by Carlo
Environmental Technologies (CET) under the direct supervision of Conestoga-Rovers &
Associates (CRA). The initial excavations have planned dimensions of 20' x 20’ x &'
(approximately 89 cubic yards). After the soil has been excavated, CRA will collect soil
verification samples for toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (TEX). The soil samples will
be collected in accordance with the Verification of Soil Remediation Guidance (April
1994, Revision 1). Samples will be collected and analyzed in a manner consistent with
applicable MDEQ guidance and the approved Closure Plan. After the excavation has
been verified to be excavated/remediated to the Type B Standards, CRA will direct CET
to backfill the excavation.

The excavated soil will be staged/managed on Site pending final disposition.
rtin

A Closure Report Addendum will be prepared by CRA to report on the final closure
activities completed for the two referenced areas. The Closure Report Addendum will
be submitted to MDEQ-WMD in accordance with the schedule presented below. GM is
prepared to initiate excavation immediately upon approval.

Schedule

Notice to MDEQ-WMD September 27, 1996

MDEQ approval to proceed

Contractor mobilization On-site awaiting MDEQ approval
Excavation activities Immediately upon MDEQ approval
Receipt of analytical Three weeks after excavation
Further excavation (if necessary) Within one week of analytical receipt
Reporting 90 days from MDEQ approval

you have any questions or comments regarding the information presented in this letter,

do not hesitate to contact me at (313) 556-0816.

Sincerely,

Bridget

c:

Bl Nt

R. Pitlock

G. Turchan, CRA
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If1 am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined
to be economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the
present and future threat to human health and the environment; OR; if | am a small quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste
generation and select the best waste management method that is available to me and that | can afford.

s T g ;L il I Date
Printed/Typed Name ___ Signatures -, ey ) Month Day Year
:‘;/ ), // — P e A i ’ / e LA ) ! l I 1( y2
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17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials i Date
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Month Day. Year

18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement or Receipt of Materials

Date

Printed/Typed Name Signature

IMAD0TNZ> D |-l

Month Day Year

Ll

19. Discrepancy Indication Space

Item
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20. Facilixrngner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in

l Date

Printed/Typed Name R = _S‘igcature 7 Month Day Ye:ar
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O THE MICHIGAN. POLLUTION EMERGENCY ALERTING SYSTEM, IN MICHIGAN AT 1.800-292-4708 OR OUT OF STATE AT 517-373-;660 AND THE NATIONAL RESPONSE ‘

CENTER AT 1.800-424-8802 24 HOURS PER DAY.

.

ALL SPILLS MUST BE REPORTED T

i
oNREY
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT

‘DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE

1979, as amendea and Act 136. PA
1969.

Failure to file is punishable under
section 299.548 MCL or Section 10 of
Act 136, PA. 1969.

OF NATURAL RESOURCES AT O Dis.0 Re). O pRO
Please print or type. Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039 Expires 9-30-94
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA D No. b MamfesrfJ 2.Page 1 information in the shaded areas
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WASTE MANIFEST Mo IS okl B2 o0] o law, __aVtres By Tedera
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&(N(_;)q?t MOTENS i) 4 M (iéf‘""‘to”ﬁﬂ? i "'ywl Mt - A 3701201 .
o 24 gud, UL LVEAEETT T State Generator's 1D
4. Generator's Phone ( 1 7 VCS6-2174 DTy T MICH Fniey| o T e s
5. Transpor}er 1 Company Name . 6. US EPA ID Number C.-State Transporter's ID
AN L S I | | Ll el 11 1] |/|D. Transporter's Phone z:% , . , 7 1\
7. Transporter 2 Company Name - 8. US EPA ID Number E. State Transporters 1D —
|l [ [ | I | Lt | | [FTransporter's Phone
9. Designated Facjlity Narlw_g“ and Site Addrgss 10. US EPA 1D Number - G. State Facility's 1D
AMAD £ ST - etliA\TY et »
GEe Lesh K - , N . H. Facility's Phone . . - =~
(x-Tre T, ME gn232 M udAIUA6I7Ied]l et
11. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and 12.Containers 13. 14. 11, Waste
ID NUMBER) Total Unit No.
G L— HM : No. |Type Quantity MW Vol N/H
E|{ Q. .
N > SN
‘ MON - o] L €Tl A7) sorlrAda ool ¢
: Ao ANSIUL G 1)
Alb. .
T
o]
A [ ] [ L 11
c.
| [ I L1
1d.
: L1 | L1 I ] ]
J.  Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above K. Handling Codes for Wastes| g/
: : .Listed Above ) —
' - bl ]
- R i S
S A cl/ /
L - d/ ./
15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by
proper shipping name and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway
according to applicable international.and national government regulations. .
If | am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined
to be economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage. or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the
present and future threat to human health and the environment; OR; if | am a small quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste
generation and select the best waste management method that is available to meva_nd that | can afford. ~
o e E o G /M [ Dot
Printed/Typed Namel/‘/ Signature Ny L‘J N Month Day Year
Y (. Ko 1M & = ,/Q 1 e IR EIIES
; 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials L, Date
A " Printed/Typed Name Signature; _ {‘.r 7 Month Day VYear
H K.( ol ony A A SRV RE
2 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement or Receipt of Materials Date
T Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day VYear
£
R L1 i1
19. Discrepancy Indication Space
F
A
c
.
1', 20. Faci!i(‘/ngner or Operator. Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in
v ltem . ya I Dat=
Printed/Typed Name Signature >< K/ Month Day Year
- — o = N < i j ; I
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ALL SPILLS MUST BE REPORTED TO THE MICHIGAN POLLUTION EMERGENCY ALERTING

CENTER AT 1.800-424-8802 24 HOURS PER DAY.

SYSTEM, IN MICHIGAN AT 1-800-292-4706 OR OUT OF STATE AT 517.373.7660 AND THE NATIONAL RESPONSE

- - ey e e
1979. as amendec and Act 136. PA

1969,
DNR Failure to file is punishabie under

tion 299.548 MCL or S 0ot
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE section 299,548 MCL or Section 10 o
OF NATURAL RESOURCES‘ ATT. E] DiIS. [ REJ. (O PR.D -
Please print or type. - Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-003¢  Expires 9-30
* UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPATD No. 5 Mamfes’:J 2. Page 1 Information in the shad%d areas
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F 55 0 et KEETR St Generator's 1D »
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4. Generator's Phone ( 2t.2 \5<6 -S15¢, PETTT  adicy pLrell - o
5. Transporter T Company Name 6. USEPA ID Number C. State Transporter’s 1D o
R s . Lt 1 el il bl 7] | O Transporters Phone WETVE
7', Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA 1D Number E. State Transporter's {D
‘ LL Lt b L Lt L1 | [FTransporters Phone
9. Designated Faci‘lity Nami’_ai\d Site Acgress 10. US EPA ID Number G. State Facility's ID
AT 44"/7@14’ -z —j__wt 7 .
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Peiyeng, MCH. dF8232 mrp)aelsi2 S| 21019 R .,
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. 1D NUMBER) Total Unit No.
G HM . No. | Type Quantity M/ Vol N/
E | a.
N ~ g N, T 0 : .
: o - DT Lo o A7) _ S I
R i - D DU TT] A f S oy
Alb. ’ ,
T
0
R L] | L] L
c. v
[ I L1 L] |
d.
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J.  Additional Descriptions for Materiais Listed Above - o K. Handling Codes for Wastes a/ -]
. ) Listed Above
b/ |/
o — el e
| - o R | dl - |
15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: { hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by
proper shipping name and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway
according to applicable international and national government regulations.
If | am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined
to be economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the
present and future threat to human health and the environment; OR; if |, am a small quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste
generation and select the best waste management method that is availabie to me and that | can a?ord. ’
o pForpze of Am [ pae
Printed/Typed Name Signature . . ) ) . Month Day VYear
VI 4 ke e L ZH )= el
; 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials . Date
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1
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Please print or type. Form Approved. OMBS8 No. 2050-0033 Expires 9-30-96
A UNIFORM HAZARDQOUS 1.. Generator’s US EPA 1D No. Manifest 2. Page 1 Information in_the shaded areas
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GENeragtr MOIVES ColSp, G riemebdion) 7227 | M 4207555 Lo
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i ilias /2o Lb b b L 1Ll [ | |[Dovensporters Phone -
7.. Transporter 2 Company Name ’ 8. » US EPA ID Number E. "State Transporter's ID -
[ ! [ | I NN | ' | |F. Transporter's Phone
Desxgnated Facility Name and Site Address . 10. US EPA ID Number .| G. State Facility’s ID
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J.: Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above . T T K. Handling Codes for Wastes al /|
R P L o B RS : Listed Above B
O ,_b//

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by
proper shipping name and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in ail respects in proper condition for transport by highway
according to applicable international and national government regulations.

If | am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined
to be economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the
present and future threat to human health and the environment; OR; if | am a small quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste
generation and select the best waste management method that is available to me and that | can afford.

.o C;t%/'lr ()[ <5 A4 r Date
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20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in
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ALL SPILLS MUST BE REPORTED TO THE MICHIGAN POLLUTION EMERGENCY ALERTING SYSTEM, IN MICHIGAN AT 1-800-292-4706 OR OUT OF STATE AT 517-373-7660 AND THE NATIONAL RESPONSE

CENTER AT 1-800-424-8802 24 HOURS PER DAY.
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15. Special Handling Instructions and Additidnal Information~

16. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by
proper shipping name and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway
according to applicable international and national government regulations.

If | am a large quantity generator, | centify that | have a program in piace to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determmed
to be economicaily practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the
present and future threat to human health and the environment; OR; if 1 am a small quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my was
generation and select the best waste management method that is available to me and that | can afford.
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15, Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

16.

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by
proper shipping name and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway

according to applicable international and national government regulations.

If | am a large quantity generator, | certify that ! have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have detemined
to be economicaily practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage. or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the
present and future threat to human health and the environment; OR; if | am a small quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste
generation and select the best waste management method that is available to me and that | can afford.

L S S P A 4 { Date

Printed/Typed Name Signatgre 7

i B e T pe

; LS B

Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

R / /'/w':

: Month Day Year
e N e
/;‘,/ / AL /R e

e

; 17. Date

: ) Printed/Typed Name Signjt/:re "/ Month Day VYear

s| Lo C G LA g~ e E g

2 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement or Receipt of Materials Date

T Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day VYear

3

H Ll 11
19. Discrepancy Indication Space

20.

Facilitngwner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in

item

Y

[ Dat=2

Printed/Jyped Name Signa

EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev. 9/88}

GFNFRATOR 2nd MDYV

tj% , (‘\ 1’_77;3 Month Day Year
s P (O T

PRS110
Rev. 10/92



APPENDIX D

ANALYTICAL DATA AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY



IEA, Inc. Phone 919-577-0090
3000 Weston Parkway Fax 919-677-0427
Cary, NC 27513

An Aquarion Company

October 16, 1996

Paul Wiseman

Conestoga Rovers Associates

11100 Metro Airport Center Drive, Suite 160
Romulus, MI 48174

IEA Project No.: 1808127\9610272
IEA Reference No.: W9610267
Client Project I.D.: 8889-40

Dear Mr. Wiseman,

Transmitted herewith are the results of analyses on six samples
submitted to our laboratory.

The samples were received intact.

Analyses were performed according to approved methodologies and meet

the requirements of the IEA Quality Assurance Program except where noted.
Please see the enclosed reports for your results and a copy of the Chain
of Custody documentation.

Thank you for selecting IEA for your sample analysis. Please do not
hesitate to call me at 1-919-677-0090 or 1-B00-444-9919 should you
have any questions regarding this report. We look forward to serving
you in the future.

Very truly yours,
IEA, Inc.

William A. Scott
Project Manager

Monroe. Schaumburg, N. Billerica. Whippany,
Connecticut llinois . Massachusetts New Jersey
203-261-4458 847-705-0740 508-667-1400 201-428.-8181

@ priniad 30 recycicd canor
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An Aquarion Company

P

IEA, Inc.

3000 Weston Parkway
Cary, NC 27513

ORTH CAROLINA CERTIFICATIONS

Phone 919-677-0090
Fax 919-677-0427

Alabama Dw 40210
Arkansas ww None Provided
California DW, WW, HW 1763
Radiolog.
Connecticut DW, ww PH-0133
Kansas DW, HW, ww E-138 (DW, W)
E-1189 (HW)
Kentucky Dw 90049
Maryland DW, Radiolog. 259
Massachusetts Dw, ww M-NCO039
New Jersey DW, ww 67719
Radiolog. 67631
New York Radiolog. 11422
North Carolina DW DW 37720
ww WAV 84
Radiolog. Rad 37720
Ohio Voluntary Action Program CL00021
South Carolina DW,Ww HwW 99021t
Tennessee DwW 02914
UST App List
Utah Radiolog. E-206
RCRA E-226
Virginia DwW 00179
West Virginia DwW 9908C
Wiscoasin ww 998051010
DW=Drinking Water WW=Wastewnter HW=Hazardous Waste Radiolog. = Radiological
Rt Umsrin,
Monroe. Schaumburg, N. Billerica,
Connecticut lilinois Massachusetts
847-705.0740 508:667-1400

203-261-4458

Whippany,
New Jersey
201-428-8181



IEA SDG NARRATIVE VOLATILE FRACTION

PROJECT: 1808-127 SDG: 10272 METHOD: SW-846 8020
Samples: (6) Soil Samples

The samples were received at Industrial and Environmental Analysts, Inc. (IEA) on October 11, 1996.
Each sample was assigned a 9-character "IEA" lab identification number (lab ID). All analyses are
performed in accordance with EPA approved methodologies and meet the requirements of the IEA
Quality Assurance Program. Please see the enclosed data package for your results.

8020 ANALYSIS
The surrogate recovery and internal standard recovery was low for sample 9610272-02 due to sample
matrix. This was confirmed by a second analysis. Only the original analysis has been reported.

The matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate and laboratory control sample were within the method criteria.

I certify that this data package is in compliance with the procedures and methods defined for this project,
both technically and for completeness, for other than the conditions detailed above. Release of the data
contained in this hardcopy data package and in the computer-readable data (if applicable) as submitted
has been authorized by the laboratory manager or his designee, as verified by the following signature.

M S N e 10/16/96

Katrina L. Travis
GC Volatile Supervisor
1IEA, Inc.

IEA. Inc Doc# RPFOOGO1.NC



Industrial & Environmental Analysts, Inc.
GC PURGEABLES SW-346 METHOD 8020

IEA Project Number:

IEA Sample Number:

Client Name:

Client Project I.D.:
Sample Identification:
Associated QC Blank:

QC Batch ID#:

Moisture Correction Factor:

Number Compound

1 Ethylbenzene
2 Toluene
3 Xylenes (total)

Surrogate Compounds:

o-Chlorotoluene

Comments:

Sample specific quantitation limits may be calculated by multiplying

1808-127
9610272-01

(IEA)

Date Received:
Date Sampled:

Conestoga Rovers Assoc.Date Analyzed:

8889-40

S-8889-101096-JM-406

VO6BK18S
VLC657S

Analysis By:
Dilution Factor:
Matrix:

10/11/96
10/10/96
10/16/96
Dulaney

1.0
Soil

Time of Analysis:02:48

Quantitation
Limit
(ug/Kg)

10
10
30

Acceptance
Criteria

60-140

the quantitation limit by the dilution factor and/or moisture
correction factor where reported.
BQL = Below Quantitation Limit
Surrogate recovery exceeds method criteria due to suspected

sample matrix interference.

FORM GCV26BTX Rev. 091396

Results
Concentration

(ug/Kg)

27
16
110

% .
Recovery

277



Industrial & Environmental Analysts, Inc. (IEA)
GC PURGEABLES SW-846 METHOD 8020

IEA Project Number: 1808-127 Date Received: 10/11/96
IEA Sample Number: 9610272-02 Date Sampled: 10/10/96
Client Name: Conestoga Rovers Assoc.Date Analyzed: 10/16/96
Client Project I.D.: 8889-40 Analysis By: Hodges
Sample Identification: 5-8889-101096-JM-407 Dilution Factor: 1.0
Associated QC Blank: VO6BK18S Matrix: Soil
QC Batch ID#: VLC657S Time of Analysis:09:33
Moisture Correction Factor: 1.25
Quantitation Results
Limit Concentration
Number Compound (ug/Kg) (ug/Xg)
1 Ethylbenzene 10 BQL
2 Toluene 10 BQL
3 Xylenes (total) 30 BQL
Acceptance %
Surrogate Compounds: Criteria Recovery
o-Chlorotoluene 60-140 55
Comments:

Sample specific quantitation limits may be calculated by multiplying
the quantitation limit by the dilution factor and/or moisture
correction factor where reported.

BQL = Below Quantitation Limit

Low internal standard recovery confirmed by reanalysis.

FORM GCV26BTX Rev. 051396



Industrial & Environmental Analysts, Inc.
GC PURGEABLES SW-846 METHOD 8020

IEA Project Number:

IEA Sample Number:

Client Name:

Client Project I.D.:

Sample Identification:
Associated QC Blank:

QC Batch ID#:

Moisture Correction Factor:

Compound

Number

1 Ethylbenzene
2 Toluene
3 Xylenes (total)

Surrogate Compounds:

o-Chlorotoluene

Comments:

Sample specific quantitation limits may be calculated by multiplying

1808-127
9610272-03

(IEA)

Date Received:
Date Sampled:

Conestoga Rovers Assoc.Date Analyzed:

8889-40

§-8889-101096-JM-408

VO6BK18S
VLC657S

Analysis By:
Dilution Factor:
Matrix:

10/11/96
10/10/96
10/16/96
Hodges

1.0
Soil

Time of Analysis:10:09

Quantitation
Limit
(ug/Kg)

10
10
30

Acceptance
Criteria

60-140

the quantitation limit by the dilution factor and/or moisture
correction factor where reported.

BQL =

FORM GCV26BTX

Below Quantitation Limit

Rev. 091396

Results
Concentration

(ug/Kg)

BQL
BOQL
BQL

%
Recovery

118



Industrial & Environmental Analysts, Inc.
GC PURGEABLES SW—-84%6 METHOD 8020

IEA Project Number:
IEA Sample Number:
Client Name:

Client Project I.D.:
Sample Identification:
Associated QC Blank:
QC Batch ID#:

Moisture Correction Factor:

Number Compound

1 Ethylbenzene
2 Toluene
3 Xylenes (total)

Surrogate Compounds:

o-Chlorotoluene

Comments:

Sample specific quantitation limits may be calculated by multiplying

1808-127
$610272-04

Conestoga Rovers Assoc.

8889-40

§-8889-101096~IM-409

VO6BK18S
VLC657s

1.26

(IEA)

Date Received:
Date Sampled:

Date Analyzed:
Analysis By:

Dilution Factor:
Matrix:
Time of Analysis:10:47

Quantitation

Limit
(ug/Kq)

10
10
30

Acceptance
Criteria

60-140

the quantitation limit by the dilution factor and/or moisture
correction factor where reported.
BQL. = Below Quantitation Limit

FORM GCV26BTX Rev. 091396

10/11/986
10/10/9s6
10/16/96
Hodges

1.0
Soil

Results
Concentration

(ug/Xg)

BQL
BQL
BQL

%
Recovery

82



Industrial & Environmental Analysts, Inc.
GC PURGEABLES SW-846 METHEOD 8020

IEA Project Number:
IEA Sample Number:
Client Name:

Client Project I.D.:
Sample Identification:
Associated QC Blank:
QC Batch ID#:

Moisture Correction Factor:

Number Compound

1 Ethylbenzene
2 Toluene
3 Xylenes (total)

Surrogate Compounds:

o-Chlorotoluene

Comments:

Sample specific quantitation limits may be calculated by multiplying

1808-127
9610272-05

(IZA)

Date Received:
Date Sampled:

Conestoga Rovers Assoc.Date Analyzed:

8889-40

S-8889-101096-JM~-410

VO6BK18S
VLC6E57S

1.20

Analysis By:
Dilution
Matrix:

Time of Analysis:

Quantitation

Limit
(ug/Kg)

10
10
30

Acceptance
Criteria

60-140

the quantitation limit by the dilution factor and/or moisture
correction factor where reported.
BQL = Below Quantitation Limit

FORM GCV26BTX Rev. 091396

Factor:

10/11/96
10/10/96
10/16/96
Dulaney

1.0
Soil
05:14

Results
Concentration

(ug/kg)

BOQL
BQL
BQL

%
Recovery

88



Industrial & Environmental Analysts, Inc. (IEA)
GC PURGEABLES SW-846 METHOD 8020

IEA Project Number: 1808-127 Date Received: 10/11/96
IEA Sample Number: 8610272-06 Date Sampled: 10/10/986
Client Name: Conestoga Rovers Assoc.Date Analyzed: 10/186/96
Client Project I.D.: 8889-40 Analysis By: Dulaney
Sample Identification: 5-88839-101096-JM~-411 Dilution Factor: 1.0
Associated QC Blank: VO6BK18S Matrix: Soil
QC Batch ID#: VLC657S Time of Analysis:05:50
Moisture Correction Factor: 1.27
Quantitation Results
Limit Concentration
Number Compound (ug/Kqg) (ug/Kg)
1 Ethylbenzene 10 BQL
2 Toluene 10 BQL
3 Xylenes (total) 30 BQL
Acceptance %
Surrogate Compounds: Criteria Recovery
o-Chlorotoluene 60-140 80
Comments:

Sample specific quantitation limits may be calculated by mulﬁiplying
the quantitation limit by the dilution factor and/or moisture
correction factor where reported.

BQL = Below Quantitation Limit

FORM GCV26BTX Rev. 091396



Industrial & Environmental Analysts, Inc. (IZA)
SOIL MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIXE DUPLICATE RECOVERY
GC VOLATILE SW-846 8020

IEA Project No: 1808-127 Date Received: 10/11/9s6
IEA Sample No: 9610272 Date Sampled: 10/10/96
Client Name: Conestoga Rovers Assoc. MS Date Analyzed: 10/16/986
Sample ID: 5-8889-101096~JM4-410 MSD Date Analyzed: 10/16/96
Associated QC Blank: VO9BK18S MS Time Analyzed: 06:27
QC Batch ID: VLC657S MSD Time Analyzed: 07:03
IEA MS Sample No: 9610272-05MS Dilution Factor: 1.0
IEA MSD Sample No: 9610272-05MsSD

SPIKE SAMPLE MS MS QC

ADDED CONCENTRATION CONCENTRATION % LIMITS
COMPOUND (ug/XKg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) REC # REC
Benzene 24 BQL 29 121 39-150
Toluene 24 BQL 28 117 46-148
Chlorobenzene 24 BQL 26 108 55-135

SPIKE MSD MSD

ADDED CONCENTRATION % % QC LIMITS
COMPOUND (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) REC# RPD b RPD REC
Benzene 24 28 117 4 21 39-150
Toluene 24 27 113 "4 21 46-148
Chlorobenzene 24 26 108 .0 21 55-135

Corresponding Sample: 9610272-01 through 06

FORM GCV26MS Rev. 072496



Industrial & Environmental Analysts, Inc. (IEA)
GC PURGEABLES SW-846 METHOD 8020
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS)

IEA Project Number: 1808-127 Date Received: NAa
IEA Sample Number: 9610272 Date Sampled: NA
Client Name: Conestoga Rovers Assoc. Date Analyzed: 10/16/9s
Client Project I.D.: 8889.40 Analysis By: Dulaney
Sample Identification: VLC657S Dilution Factor: 1.0
Associated QC Blank: VO6BK18S : Matrix: Soil
QC Batch ID#: VLC657S Time of Analysis: 00:05
Amount Amount Control Limits
Spiked Recovered LCs Lower Upper
Number Compound (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) $REC $REC $REC
1 Benzene 20 23.4 117 70 - 135
2 Toluene 20 23.s6 118 75 - 130
3 Chlorobenzene 20 22.3 112 73 - 123
4 Ethyl Benzene 20 22.9 114 76 - 127
5 Xylene (Total) . 40 46.5 116 10 - 200
6 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 20 22.8 114 67 - 118
7 1l,4-Dichlorobenzene 20 22.4 112 68 - 121
8 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 20 22.9 114 64 - 113
Acceptance
Surrogate Compounds Criteria % Recovery
o-Chlorotoluene 60 - 140 105
Comments:

Corresponding Samples:9610272-01 through 06
PID6A101596 019



Industrial & Environmental Analysts, Inc.
GC PURGEABLES SW-846 METHOD 8020

IEA Project Number: 1808-127

IEA Sample Number: 9610272

Client Name: Conestoga Rovers Asgsoc.
Client Project I.D.: 8889-40

Sample Identification: VO6BK18S

Associated QC Blank: VO6BK18S

QC Batch ID#: VLC657S

Moisture Correction Factor: 1.00
Number Compound

1 Ethylbenzene
2 Toluene
3 Xylenes (total)

Surrogate Compounds:

o-Chlorotoluene

Comments:

Sample specific quantitation limits may be calculated by multiplying

(IEA)

Date Received:
Date Sampled:
Date Analyzed:
Analysis By:
Dilution Factor:
Matrix:

NA
NA
10/16/96
Dulaney

1.0
Soil

Time of Analysis:01:35

Quantitation
Limit
(ug/Kg)

10
10
30

Acceptance
Criteria

60-140

the guantitation limit by the dilution factor and/or moisture

correction factor where reported.

BQL = Below Quantitation Limit

NA = Not Applicable

Corresponding Samples: 9610272-01 through 06

FORM GCV26BTX Rev. 091396

Results
Concentration

(ug/Kg)

BOL
BQL
BQL

%
Recovery

101
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IEA, Inc. Phone 919-677-0090
3000 Weston Parkway Fax 919-677-0427
Cary, NC 27513

IEA

An Aquarion Company

REC'D CRA

ber 21 6 T e
October 21, 199 0CT 2 2

C

[VRw]

oo

Paul Wiseman

Conestoga Rovers Associates

11100 Metro Airport Center Drive, Suite 160
Romulus, MI 48174

IEA Project No.: 1808131\9610357
IEA Reference No.: W9610396
Client Project I.D.: 8889-40

Dear Mr. Wiseman,

Transmitted herewith are the results of analyses on six samples
submitted to our laboratory.

The samples were received intact.

Analyses were performed according to approved methodologies and meet

the requirements of the IEA Quality Assurance Program except where noted.
Please see the enclosed reports for your results and a copy of the Chain
of Custody documentation.

Thank you for selecting IEA for your sample analysis. Please do not
hesitate to call me at 1-919-677-0090 or 1-800-444-9919 should you
have any questions regarding this report. We lock forward to serving
you in the future.

Very truly yours,
IEA, Inc.

< —

William A. Scott
Project Manager

Monroe, Schaumburg, N. Bilterica, Whippany.
Connecticut Hlinois Massachusetts New Jersey
203-261-4458 847-705-0740 508-667-1400 201-428-8181

@ printed on recycled cacer



An Aquarion Company

IEA, Inc.
3000 Weston Parkw ay
Cary, NC 27513

I E AD;A-NORTH CAROLINA CERTIFICATIONS

Phone 919-677-0090
Fax 919-677-0427

Alabama DW 40210
Arkansas ww None Provided
California DW, WW, HwW 1763
Radiolog.
Connecticut DW, Ww PHOI135
Kansas DW, HW, ww E-138 (DW, W\
E-1189 (HW)
Kentucky Dw 90019
Maryland DW, Radiolog. 259
Massachusetts DW, ww M-NCO039
New Jersey DW, Ww 67719
Radiolog. 67631
New York Radiolog. 11422
North Carolina DW DW 37720
ww WW 84
Radiolog. Rad 37720
Ohio Voluntary Action Program CLOOO2
South Carolina DW,WW, HW 99021
Tennessee DwW 02914
UST App List )
Utah Radiolog. E-206
RCRA E-226
Virginia DW 00179
West Virginia Dw 9908C
Wisconsin ww 993051010
DW=Drinking Water WW=Wastewater HW=Hazardous Waste Radiolng. = Radiological
Revd 040

Monroe,
Connecticut
203-261-4458

Schaumburg,
Hinois
847.705-0740

N. Billerica,
Massachusetts
508-667-1400

Whippany,
New Jersey
201-428-8181

@ prntad cn racycled pazer



Industrial & Environmental Analysts,

Inc. (IEA)

GC PURGEABLES SW-846 METHOD 8020

IEA Project Number: 1808-131 Date Received: N/A
IEA Sample Number: 9610357 Date Sampled: N/A
Client Name: Conestoga Rovers Assoc.Date Analyzed: 10/18/96
Client Project I.D.: 8889-40 Analysis By: Dulaney
Sample Identification: QC Blank (VO6BK29S) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Associated QC Blank: VO6BK29S Matrix: Soil
QC Batch ID#: LCsS625S Time of Analysis:0049
Moisture Correction Factor: 1.00
Quantitation Results
Limit Concentration
Number Compound (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
1 Ethylbenzene 1.0 BQL
2 Toluene 1.0 BQL
3 Xylenes (total) 1.0 BQL
Acceptance %
Surrogate Compounds: Criteria Recovery
o-Chlorotoluene 60-140 101

Comments:

Sample specific quantitation limits may be calculated by multiplying
the quantitation limit by the dilution factor and/or moisture

correction factor where reported.

BQIL, = Below Quantitation Limit

N/A = Not Applicable

Corresponding Samples: 9610357-01 through 06

FORM GCV26BTX Rev. 091396



Industrial & Environmental Analysts, Inc. (IEA)
GC PURGEABLES SwW-846 METHOD 8020

IEA Project Number: 1808-131 Date Received: 10/17/96
IEA Sample Number: 9610357-01 Date Sampled: 10/16/96
Client Name: Conestoga Rovers Assoc.Date Analyzed: 10/18/%6
Client Project I.D.: 8889-40 Analysis By: Dulaney
Sample Identification: S-8889-101696-IM-412 Dilution Factor: 1.0
Associated QC Blank: VO6BK29S Matrix: Soil
QC Batch ID#: LCS625s Time of Analysis:0126
Moisture Correction Factor: 1.2
Quantitation Results
Limit Concentration
Number Compound (ug/Xg) (ug/Kg)
1 Ethylbenzene 1.0 BQL
2 Toluene 1.0 1.6
3 Xylenes (total) 1.0 BQL
Acceptance %
Surrogate Compounds: Criteria Recovery
o-Chlorotoluene 60-140 75

Comments:
Sample specific quantitation limits may be calculated by multiplying

the quantitation limit by the dilution factor and/or moisture
correction factor where reported. :
BQL = Below Quantitation Limit

FORM GCV26BTX Rev. 091396



Industrial & Environmental Analysts, Inc. (IEA)
GC PURGEABLES SW-846 METHOD 8020

IEA Project Number: 1808-131 Date Received: 10/17/96
IEA Sample Number: 9610357-02 Date Sampled: 10/16/96
Client Name: Conestoga Rovers Assoc.Date Analyzed: 10/18/96
Client Project I.D.: 8889-40 Analysis By: Dulaney
Sample Identification: S-8889-101696~JM—-413 Dilution Factor: 1.0
Associated QC Blank: VO6BK29S Matrix: Soil
QC Batch ID#: LCS625sS Time of Analysis:0202
Moisture Correction Factor: 1.2
Quantitation Results
Limit Concentration
Number Compound (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
1 Ethylbenzene 1.0 BQL
2 Toluene 1.0 2.6
3 Xylenes (total) 1.0 2.1
Acceptance %
Surrogate Compounds: Criteria Recovery
o-Chlorotoluene 60-140 76

Comments:

Sample specific quantitation limits may be calculated by multiplying

the quantitation limit by the dilution factor and/or moisture

correction factor where reported.
BQL = Below Quantitation Limit

FORM GCV26BTX Rev. 091396



Industrial & Environmental Analysts, Inc. (IEA)
GC PURGEABLES SW-846 METHOD 8020

IEA Project Number: 1808-131

IEA Sample Number: 9610357~03

Client Name: Conestoga Rovers Assoc.
Client Project I.D.: 8889-40

Sample Identification: S-8889-101696-~-IJM-414
Associated QC Blank: VO6BK29S

QC Batch ID#: LCsS625s

Moisture Correction Factor: 1.5
Number Compound

1 Ethylbenzene
2 Toluene
3 Xylenes (total)

Surrogate Compounds:

o—~Chlorotoluene

Comments:

Date Received:
Date Sampled:
Date Analyzed:
Analysis By:
Dilution Factor:
Matrix:

Time of Analysis:

Quantitation
Limit
(ug/Kg)

IS
000

Acceptance
Criteria

60-140

10/17/96
10/1&/96
10/18/96
Hodges

1.0
Soil
1101

Results
Concentration

(ug/Kg)

BQL
BQL
2.2

%
Recovery

65

Sample specific quantitation limits may be calculated by multiplying
the quantitation limit by the dilution factor and/or moisture

correction factor where reported.
BQL = Below Quantitation Limit

FORM GCV26BTX Rev. 091396



Industrial & Environmental Analysts, Inc.

(IEA)

GC PURGEABLES SW-846 METHOD 8020

1808-131
9610357-04

IEA Project Number:
IEA Sample Number:
Client Name:

Client Project I.D.: 8889-40

Sample Identification: S-8889-101696-JM-415
Associated QC Blank: VO6BK29S

QC Batch ID#: LCS625s

Moisture Correction Factor: 1.2

Number Compound

1 Ethylbenzene
2 Toluene
3 Xylenes (total)

Surrogate Compounds:

o-Chlorotoluene

Comments:

Date Received:
Date Sampled:

Conestoga Rovers Assoc.Date Analyzed:

Analysis By:

Dilution Factor:

Matrix:

Time of Analysis:

Quantitation
Limit
(ug/Kg)

[
ooo

Acceptance
Criteria

60-140

10/17/96
10/16/96
10/18/96
Dulaney

1.0
Soil
0314

Results
Concentration

(ug/Kg)

BQL
23
2.0

%
Recovery

46

Sample specific quantitation limits may be calculated by multiplying
the quantitation limit by the dilution factor and/or moisture

correction factor where reported.
BQL, = Below Quantitation Limit

FORM GCV26BTX Rev. 091396



Industrial & Environmental Analysts, Inc. (IEA)
GC PURGEABLES SW-846 METHOD 8020

IEA Project Number: 1808-131 Date Received: 10/17/96
IEA Sample Number: 9610357-05 ‘Date Sampled: 10/16/96
Client Name: Conestoga Rovers Assoc.Date Analyzed: 10/18/96
Client Project I.D.: 8889-40 Analysis By: Hodges
Sample Identification: S-8889-101696-IM-416 Dilution Factor: 5.0
Associated QC Blank: VO6BK29S Matrix: Soil
QC Batch ID#: LCS625S Time of Analysis:1207
Moisture Correction Factor: 1.1
Quantitation Results
Limit Concentration
Number Compound (ug/KXg) (ug/Kg)
1 Ethylbenzene 1.0 53
2 Toluene 1.0 36
3 Xylenes (total) 1.0 1100
Acceptance %
Surrogate Compounds: Criteria Recovery
o—-Chlorotoluene 60-140 253

Comments:

Sample specific quantitation limits may be calculated by multiplying
the quantitation limit by the dilution factor and/or moisture
correction factor where reported.

BQL . = Below Quantitation Limit

Quantitation limit elevated due to sample dilution prior to analysis.
Sample diluted due to high concentration of target compounds present.
Surrogate recovery exceeds method criteria due to suspected

sample matrix interference.

FORM GCV26BTX Rev. 091396



Industrial & Environmental Analysts, Inc.
GC PURGEABLES SW-846 METHOD 8020

(IEA)

IEA Project Number: 1808-131 Date Received: 10/17/96
IEA Sample Number: 9610357-06 Date Sampled: 10/16/96
Client Name: Conestoga Rovers Assoc.Date Analyzed: 10/18/96
Client Project I.D.: 8889-40 Analysis By: Hodges
Sample Identification: 5-8889-101696~JM-417 Dilution Factor: 1.0
Associated QC Blank: VO6BK29S Matrix: Soil
QC Batch ID#: LCS625s Time of Analysis:1134
Moisture Correction Factor: 1.2
Quantitation Results
Limit Concentration
Number Compound (ug/Xg) (ug/Xg)
1 Ethylbenzene 1.0 BQL
2 Toluene 1.0 BQL
3 Xylenes (total) 1.0 BQL
Acceptance %
Surrogate Compounds: Criteria Recovery
o—-Chlorotoluene 60-140 73

Comments:

Sample specific quantitation limits may be calculated by multiplying
the quantitation limit by the dilution factor and/or moisture

correction factor where reported.
BQL = Below Quantitation Limit

FORM GCV26BTX Rev. 091396



IEA Project No:

IEA Sample No:
Client Name:
Sample ID:

Associated QC Blank:

QC Batch ID:

IEA MS Sample No:
IEA MSD Sample No:

COMPOUND

Benzene
Toluene
Chlorobenzene

COMPOUND

Benzene
Toluene
Chlorobenzene

Corresponding Sample:

FORM GCV26MS

Rev.

Industrial & Environmental Analysts, Inc.

(IZA)

SOIL MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY

GC VOLATILE SW-846

1808-131

9610357

Conestoga Rovers Assoc.
5-8889-101696~JM~412
VO6BK29S

LCs625s

9610357-01Ms
9610357-01MSD

SPIKE SAMPLE
ADDED CONCENTRATION
(ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
20 1.3
20 1.6
20 BOL
SPIKE MSD
ADDED CONCENTRATION
(ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
20 26
20 - 25

20 ' 22

9610357-01 through 06

072496

8020

Date Received:
Date Sampled:

MS Date Analyzed:
MSD Date Analyzed:
MS Time Analyzed:
MSD Time Analyzed:
Dilution Factor:

MS
CONCENTRATION

{ug/Kg)
25

23
21

MsSD
REC#
124

117
110

MS
%
REC #

118
107
105

10/17/96
10/16/96
10/18/96
10/18/96
1241
1314

1.0

QC
LIMITS
REC

39-150
46-148
55-135

QC LIMITS
RPD REC

21 39-150
21 46-148
21 55-135



Industrial & Environmental Analysts, Inc. (IERA)
GC PURGEABLES SW-846 METHOD 8020
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS)

IEA Project Number: 1808-131 Date Received:
IEA Sample Number: 9610357 Date Sampled:
Client Name: Conegstoga Rovers Assoc. Date Analyzed:
Client Project I.D.: 8889.40 Analysis By:
Sample Identification: VLC625S Dilutjion Factor:
Associated QC Blank: VO6BK29S Matrix:
QC Batch ID#: VLC625S Time of Analysis:
Amount Amount Contr
Spiked Recovered LCs Lower
Number Compound (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) SREC YREC
1 Benzene 20 22.1 111 70
2 Toluene 20 23.3 116 75
3 Chlorobenzene 20 22.9 112 73
4 Ethyl Benzene 20 23.1 114 76
5 Xylene (Total) 40 46.7 116 10
6 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 20 23.4 117 67
7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 20 23.0 115 68
8 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 20 22.9 114 64
Acceptance
Surrogate Compounds Criteria % Rec
o—Chlorotoluene 60 - 140

Comments:
Corresponding Samples:9610357-01

PID6A101796_017

through 06

NA

NA

10/17/96

Dulaney
1.0

Soil

23:39

ol Limits

Upper
$REC

- 135
- 130
- 123
- 127
- 200
- 118
- 121
- 113

overy

97
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APPENDIX E

DATA VALIDATION MEMORANDUM



11100 Metro Airport Center Drive

CRA MEMO

Suite 160

Romuius, Ml 48174

(313) 942-0909

TO: Sara Anderson REFERENCE NO: 8889
dul=l

FROM: Mary Cameron/dfh/15/Det. DATE: November 13, 1996

RE: Data Quality Assessment and Validation for Soil Samples Collected

from the General Motors Clark Street Site in Detroit, Michigan

The following details a quality assessment and validation of the analytical data
resulting from the October 10 and October 16, 1996, collection of 12 soil samples from
the General Motors Clark Street Site in Detroit, Michigan. The samples identified in
Table 1 were analyzed for toluene, ethylbenzene and total zylenes (TEX). Sample
analysis was completed at IEA Inc’s Cary, North Carolina facility in accordance with
the Method SW-846 8020 from “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,
Physical/Chemical Methods,” SW-846 3rd Edition, November 1986. The quality control
criteria used to assess the data were established by the methods and the quality
assurance project plan (QAPP).1

Holding Time Period and Sample Analysis

The holding time period for TEX is 14 days from sample collection to completion of
analysis. The samples, as indicated by the sample collection, extraction and analysis
dates on the chain-of-custody forms and analytical reports provided by IEA, were
prepared and analyzed within the required holding time periods.

Method Blank Samples

Contamination of samples contributed by laboratory conditions or procedures was
monitored by concurrent preparation and analysis of method blank samples. The
method blank samples were reported to be free from detectable levels of target analytes,
indicating no laboratory-attributable contamination occurred.

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

The laboratory control sample analyses serve as a monitor of the overall performance in
all steps of the sample analysis. The LCS percent recoveries were within the laboratory
control limits, indicating that an acceptable level of overall performance was achieved.

! Application of quality assurance criteria was consistent with "Draft National Functional Guideline for
Organic Data Review," December, 1990, revised June, 1991.
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Surrogate Compound Percent Recoveries (Surrogate Recoveries) - Organic Analyses

Individual sample performance for the organic analyses was monitored by assessing the
results of surrogate compound percent recoveries. The sample analyses that violated
surrogate acceptance criteria are identified and qualified in Table 2. The surrogate
recovery acceptance criteria was met for the remaining samples.

Matrix Spike /Matrix Spike Duplicate Percent Recoveries - Organic Analyses

To assess the long term accuracy and precision of the analytical methods on various
matrices, matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) percent recoveries and the
relative percent difference (RPD) of the recoveries were determined. The percent
recoveries and RPDs acceptance criteria were met for all analyses.

. QOverall Assessment

The data were found to exhibit acceptable levels of accuracy and precision, based on the
provided information, and may be used with the qualifications noted.



TABLE 1

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS
GM CLARK STREET SITE
DETROIT, MICHIGAN

5-8889-101096-JM-406
5-8889-101096-JM-407
5-8889-101096-JM-408
5-8889-101096-JM-409
5-8889-101096-JM-410
5-8889-101096-JM-411
5-8889-101696-JM-412
5-8889-101696-JM-413
5-8889-101696-JM-414
5-8889-101696-JM-415
5-8889-101696-]M-416
5-8889-101696-]M-417

8889MemolSTLD



TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF QUALIFIED SAMPLE DATA DUE TO
VIOLATION OF SURROGATE PERCENT RECOVERY CRITERIA

GM CLARK STREET SITE
DETROIT, MICHIGAN
Analysis Associated Samples Qualifier!
TEX S-8889-101096-JM-406 ]
S-8889-101096-JM-407 U]
S5-8889-101696-JM-415 1, U]
5-8889-101696-]M-416 J

! The parameters associated with these analyses should be qualified for the listed samples as:

J - The analyte was positively identified; the associated numerical value is the
approximate concentration of the analyte in the sample (for detected analytes).

UJ - The analyte was not detected above the reported sample quantitation limit. However
the reported quantitation limit is approximate and may or may not represent the

actual limit of quantitation necessary to accurately and precisely measure the analyte
in the sample.

’

RE89Memo15T2D



APPENDIX F

CERTIFICATION OF CLEAN FILL



= v -

18/25/9%6 11:21 313 SB6 2152 @a1

Waterland Trucking Service, Inc.
29160 Wizom Road, F.0. Box 6051
Wizom, Michigan 48393
(313) 349-1582

October 25, 1996

Carlo Environmcnal
44907 Trinity Drive
Clinton Township, MI 48038

RE: Claes II Sand

Brian St. Louis,

Thia letrter is to certify that the Class II Sand, that you will be
receiving from our Waterland Buno Road, (Pit #47-50), is a clean
notn—contaminared material of virgio origin. Thie material meste oY
exceeds Michigan Department of Transportation Specifications.

Encloged, please Iind a copy of the recent HMechanical Analysis Report.

]
Samples are available upon request. If 1 may be of amy further
assistance, plesse call me ar (313)586-7385.

Sincerely, 7’1

Mike Truhn
Qualicy Concrol Manager

-Enclosure

MT/jeb

EXRUAL, CETORTILMITY EMTT.OVER



= v

1872596

2a2

313 586 2152

11:21

(poubig) o oo/ TLs i
c'e W I Buiseey
K3 L 726 ¢! L9 002 'ON
S/ 0%y 0S¢ 7Xhb 001 "ON
0S ON
O ON
0t ON
81 ON
'SBLIGYH 01 'ON
$jleq 10 8186wy IBUAIBW 9 ON
% Heyg pue seiajued Hos jo wng ¥ °N
% §9]o)Bd }JOS «8/%
% (@101 ‘PaISTUDU e
% B84y ©/] UBY] 9I0W ‘PBISTIOY| ~8/S
% $98201d pABbuoig J0 uny) . v/t
‘ON 918|d DiueBi a4 ¢ eI AN ) 1
% |BLi@ley pPaysnID wb/1-1
SNINPOY 688UAL)} 4 Z/1-
% CTe ‘WO 77 (s pue A81D) 00z "oN Bujssed 2
wp Hﬂm.wrl Buiysep Jeye Jybiem D07 o T Q..J..@a ¢/ ) T e
wo mnN\J.V] .._aE-w 10 uBeM 18RY) Buisseqd pouIBIeY Juaosad LT YT -
ﬁn( ow)y d\W&.& ) oQﬁ\o .wwq.n SAIIBINWING S1UBSLaY (8UCJIDRI4 pauIRlEYy NS

Alpuep) waJ 4 pagd
UO|128g |04)U0D

10anposd — ‘dadg

4%_«.:@65

"ON ‘qor 1HOd3Y SISATVNY TVOINVYHOIW

PURBLIJBAA



APPENDIX G

BILLS OF LADING FOR DISPOSED SOIL



A Municipal Services Corporation a taidiaw subsidiary * Echo Mountain Facilfty * Sawyer, North Dakota
- . . . 1. Generator's US EPAID No. (/fany) | 2. Gen. BOL No.
Shipping Bill of Ladin
pping 9 rDooSRIst 28 0rvel(
3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address &-7)6714-( MOTTS cudcnnTrond / sz med
ttTloms TEIhaa
G‘/ﬁfpk 7~ FAGITY Mme Y¥2Z~-3/0 ~coY 4
oYysw s mdwacsee AdE
Generator's Phone (3/73) S‘Q)— o5/ G [ XFNn07 St 5202
4. Transporter 1 Company Name
(729 Seemiie &
§. Transporter 2 Company Name -~
CS (T
6. Transporter 3 Cdmpany Name
C /RS
7. Transporter 4 Company Name
MIN I o) Sewicpe  ConP
8. Designated Facility Name and Site Address i
Municipal Services Corporation - Echo Mountain Facility
1 mile west of Ward County Hwy. 23 on ND 23, Sawyer, North Dakota 58781, Phone (701) 624-5622
g 9. U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name) 10. Containers 11. 12. Unit 13.
N| HM ) No. [ Type| Total Quantity | WtVol Wasste Profile
E|a
ol | on DT Legulren | s |ETY
A : L
; P Crippolfp - ©I97
o|b.
R /#
Jokd” =5108 Box 4yz53 NENEENEN
14. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above
/ Koy~ %?4,2’()
/q,) jﬂ:fo/w‘g CO STHw o ATED So. H%WU/\JS
o, A |
15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 7 4
a — -
Do7~ omens€wcy’ LSAnsE Mo 3/3-F9C 2367
16. GENERATOR'’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name
and are classified, packed, marked and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and
national govermment regulations.
Printed/Typed Name Month Ve Year
\ ET PTloc. 252
17. Transggrte 1 Acknowledgement of Recelg of Materials m / , / ,
Printed/Tygfed §ame (b cy Signat\:W Month  Day  Year
L Ko s (o Ko YIAEA="%
R| 18- Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials T.- . 7
AlE o * s g-\ 5
rinte: : e ignature on ear
M Sm ey ADEN T RS
S [719. Transporter 3 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials D — R -3
P
Q | Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day Year
R I
T| 20. Transporter 4 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
E / /i Month
AL 4 —aThe Wedic, A otho__ J71 505,
AR L 4TY =, Wb A o?Hon /11 #72)
21. Discrepancy Indicatioff Space rt 7 v 2 )
. .
A
c
|
| | 22. Facility Owner or O)p;a.tor: Cemfncatlon/ @B;ceupt ynon-hazardous materials c@d by this Bl of La otedin pém 21.
T [Printed/Typed Namg—"" lm/ / Signature M M M Mghth W
v > e

N

* First Copy: Return to Generator ¢« Third Coéy: Transporter #2 « Seventh Copy:

Tommmam e

« Fifth M ransforter #4

e Canand Manu: Trananactas d4

Facitity Copy /



A Municipal Services Corporation a Laidiaw sussigiay * Echo Mountain Facility « Sawyer, North Dakota
. . . . 1. Generator's US EPA 1D No, (ifany) | 2. Gen. BOL No.
Shipping Bill of Ladin
pping 9 A Db 0513516l oY DAL
3. Geneyator's Name and Mailing Addres Coeneca/ Moreas ¢ SYNATI  f7 era e Dt ors 7S FLle
CM ST FAcihTY M Y82 3000
SES e Mo REE Acs
Generator's Phone (3/3) 53 4-08/(, Do A7 ooz
4. Transporter 1 Company Name (‘
Les (£S,.Ive)  mir 0000|4530
§. Transporter 2 Company NameC S X 4__
6. Transporter 3 Company Na& P Q S
7. Transporter 4 Company Name
Myvpvi Seruiee COR?«RP«*‘\OU
8. Designated Facility Name and Site Addre: M
Municipal Services Corporation - Echo Mountain Facility
1 mile west of Ward County Hwy. 23 on ND 23, Sawyer, North Dakota 58781, Phone (701) 624-5622
(EE 9. U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name) 10. Containers 11. 12. Unit 13.
N| HM No.” | Type| Total Quantity Wt/Vol Waélte Pi trogflle
£la . &P Ty
2 SOON  yT ﬁeg://xﬂzﬂp Cf/ /9
: ol crpagye =/
o|b.
R
14. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above
j vt 76550
AD gAsolw€  ConTAmware)  So. !l
Eor Py 7750, IR 55/07 _fpy
15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information - T 4
_ - A S 7223C 7
16. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name
and are classified, packed, marked and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable intemational and
national government regulations.
__ REHIH L 0P e
rintecd/Typed Name Signa! l nth a .
£ //
Y| B2eer PiTlocie rasivid
17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials ) - o
Printed/'l" VY, Name |, ~ Z Signatur, 7 a Month  Da .
i ory Sl s (idlioery, el )G
A 187 Transporter 2 Acknowlgigement of Receipt of Materials . /y
A e Ty N VN N s (\ S
rint V| arge ignature Month  Da ar
N NPTV 5m,l€>/ PRI N AWAN SFY?IP;
S [719. Transporter 3 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials - t T T
P
Q | Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day Year
R20T rer 4 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Material 7 I LLL
T . Transporter 4 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials / // / /
EL 4 s -t 2 I? M L. 5 v
R Vi a y (5 4 |gna?! 7 a ear Jp
) Y fperzesa bd [}/ X224
21. Discrepancy Indication Space 2 4 7
F
A
c
1 =
1 | 22. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of R;geipt of)zdﬁ-hazardous materials(eoﬁd by thi}B%ﬁ of Lading except Wm 21.
T [Printed/Typed Name k_j/ . % Signature — % M
v e ez VR
« First Copy: Return to Génerator ¢+ Third Copy/” Transporter #2 . Fift%{py: Traﬂ'sﬁrter #4 * Seventh Copy: Facility Copy 7

* Second Conv: Transnorter #1 e Fourth Conv: Tranennrtar #2 o Qiuth Paiee P amccbna Aeee..



MOC LAt 8 VI C T T SICIDUY 1iatu T vianiiy / CUMICD

AL Municipal Services Corporation a Lsidiaw subsiciary * ECho Mountain Facility « Sawyer, North Dakota
Shlpplng BI” Of Ladlng 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. (ffany)  |2. Gen. BOL No.

MEDOCE35% 120 I (DPcod
3. Generator's Namgefand lhngAclj Teé§ Gevet! MTOS o PonATTon [/ 0 ey € NsT7 0 75-;4“_'
c. it #MC Y52 30 OOF
Y5 LI A hushEE Y
Generator's Phone (3/5) s3 6 oFG6G Degno 7~ 9T “y2oz

4. Transporter 1 Company Name

LA facy ENlurow geeyny’ S ENY%D

5. Transporter 2 Company Name

CS X7

6. Transporter 3 Company Name

CLARS

7. Transporter 4 Company Name

MGniciprl SERGe S ooyl
8. Designated Facility Name and Site Address

Municipal Services Corporation - Echo Mountain Facility
1 mile west of Ward County Hwy. 23 on ND 23, Sawyer, North Dakota 58781, Phone (701) 624-5622

\

(53 9. U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name) 10. Containers 1. 12. Unit 13.
Nl HM No. | Type| TotalQuantty | WtVol WaSste Profile
Ela
e T —
2 o D7 @QQ/AR’D s 32'? /57
. SulEesle) - X"
olb.
R
_ _ ___ L Ll g
14. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above pc_ 1., 3 330

A);A,Jd/“jé CUN w7 So. f Wﬁ??@
Rox¥ /24§

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

DoT~ Emerforcy LeSponse MO 343 Y2 IIC Y

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name
and are classified, packed, marked and labefed, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and

national government regulations.
0N BGHALF AP EM
ig

Printed/Typed Name S‘M ﬂ _ Month  Day _ Year
Y Bupeer ok W d (7 113554
17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials [ | ;
Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day Year
D even  Browss S 121131510
18. ansporter 2 Acknow|edgeryztt of Receipt of Materials )
);‘ - —h ) n _
nnle ignal v th 2y
Wi T W00 n U 1. A
porter 3 Acknowledgeman of Rece:pt of Materials / v
P
Q | Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day  Year
R L]
T | 20. Transporter 4 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
E Printed/Typed N /" 5 7 4 =
R | Printed/Typed Nam, n/ # ignature 4{ m Month  Day
PHon S tterv— m g 17120196

21. Discrepancy Indication Space

TN
22. Facility Owner or Operatyertiﬁcation of)iec;ip?)f nonfazardous ma{e{ ;oveW Ladi ﬂ\oted initem 21.
e ] L 1 72 P 772
Z | P

<X~—A—rr—=0O>mn

* First Copy: Return to Gederder . '!}qird Cdpy: Traﬁsporter #2 “Fifth MorteﬁM « Seventh Copy: Fadlity Copy /



- e amedis s wriee 4 e ¢ SNt iny & e 1IN [ PGS

. Municipal Services Corporation a Laidiaw subsisiary * ECho Mountain Facility « Sawyer, North Dakota
1. Generator's US EPA ID No. (Ifany)  {2. Gen. BOL No.

Shipping Bill of Lading | ZIDICOSTIS Gl Ao ¥ PP iotol/

3. Generator's Name and l\_@ling Address W /MOTTAS cc.w/bmﬁa.d /M W, TEITLn
Clank ST 7542/1.7T7 Me YF2-3/0 - ooy P
VES Al olEE A
Generator’s Phone (3/3') SSC o576 DT he: T Mz ¥ S e

4, Transporter1 Company Name

/A‘/’) AL ] 57\}0(404//14@1/7‘/ Sen Vet

5. Transporter 2 Company Name

CS x7—

6. Transporter 3 Company Name

cras

7. Transporter 4 Company Name

Munigpnl SCRUICES  canp
8. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 7

Municipal Services Corporation - Echo Mountain Facility
1 mile west of Ward County Hwy. 23 on ND 23, Sawyer, North Dakota 58781, Phone (701) 624-5622

9. U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name) 10. Containers 11. 12. Unit 13.
HM No. Type | Total Quantity Wt Vol WaSs:]eg_;rzﬂle

a. EX Sy~
SO D7 4&‘[70/4'7@ <@l/¢f’ b{ﬁi’(&/ oIS )

DOAH>PITIMZMOB

[ O
14. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above
Xt YO

) S5AS0l € ConTammi~s #7D  Sc /
15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information /@L/ 5?7 /

N7 amengency  ASAnE AR 33 - Fp2-33(7
LoX4//259

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby Heclare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name
and are classified, packed, marked and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and

national goverment regulations.
Printed/Typed Name Sigw ggﬂ-LP & 6"1
PAGer ¢ TLocy Bt (Aited /T VB

17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials /
e e

Printe: ped Name Signaturs Month  Da .
o dretu S e W CXOETP 594

-l
-}

T L U4 T
R | 18- Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 7 /
A )/ 7 Z
Pri ped Name g Signat Q Month  Day __ Ygar
NP S R. Skt ite.  JC oo TTaR35%
S [ 19. Transporter 3 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials ~ 7 7
P
Q | Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day Year
R Ll
T | 20. Transporter 4 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
E Printed/Typed Name - Sigpajure Month  Day Year
nose Heir el e Nlan S ANy
21 Discrepancy Indication Space &
F
A
c
’1 N 7
| | 22. Facility Owner or Operato/r: Certification of lfi;eemt of n}h-hazardous materials cove, by this Bill LaWS/v(ey{n item 21,
T [Printed/Typed Name__7/ / Signature
4 LT W /74 A
« First Copy: Return to denerator / Thifd Copyf Transporter #2 : * Seventh Copy: Fécllity Copv




Municipal Services Corporation a Laidiaw subsiciary * ECho Mountain Facility « Sawyer, North Dakota

Shipping Bill of Lading M”ﬁgg“ us Eg”‘lg{z'[(’;l’g)ly ZDE;LBDOQTO L
3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address GENvEr it MGRE CotponTlon) o7 cined » 5o 7E2S
Clake 57 e b7 M YEZ 3/0 co¥

YFS~ o ol s
Generator's Phone (3/3 56 —0574 DeTrto 7™ A= ¢ FZo
4. Transporter 1 Company Name

JAID e NV i tonmentnl  Sen e

5. Transporter 2 Company Name

S X7

6. Transporter 3 Company Name

7. Transporter 4 Company Name

Lunic ol  SENUIES  Con,
8. Designated Fadiiity Name and Site Address

Municipal Services Corporation - Echo Mountain Facility
1 mile west of Ward County Hwy. 23 on ND 23, Sawyer, North Dakota 58781, Phone (701) 624-5622

g 9. U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name) 10. Containers 1. 12. Unit 13.
: Waste Profile
Nl HM . No. Type | Total Quantity WtVol Sheet #
Ela
e T~
o) Do7 A2 G /- <
A <™ @ ( >/
. oR | [T o L 7/
olb.
R
14, Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Ab ' | l l | I ’
. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above » /Véf‘ é’/ﬂq@
/,97,.,,50/,,4( CeATHm i #7D S ( Eur 4-0197
15. Special Handling Instructions and Adgi ¢ nformation ! r
(S ST 3} Sym-23¢
Do7 omensercy Legrowse M 3/3- 7 |
(O tabhedy wpec 47)22) /'%v]ﬁ//d
16. GENERATOR'’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the cﬂntents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name
and are classified, packed, marked and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and
national government regulations.
ON_datir OF am
Printed/Typed Name p Signat, onth Day Y
Y Blpeer Ptk Pudly ittt b VYAV DA
17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt oflMatenaIs = P T
Printed/T, Name g Signature M‘Q/ Q\ Mont Da .
1 & Cere Ly, g —_ 798K’ {17 171253
R | 18- TPagsporter 2 Acknowledgement of Reﬁsﬁpt of Materials \
A | S { N S q N S O N\ m v
: a ‘ ignat W ) n7 iay- ear
VCTEED S (/AT Aou.  H7RS
19, Trahsporter 3 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 7 r-e
P
Q | Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year
R I O
T | 20. Transporter 4 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
E Prj yped Name Si na/u:r\ < Month Day VYear
[T e L. s SR O -
cipnts  He 2ol ma ‘ Y VU 1olble e

317 Discrepancy Indication Space z

22, Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of Re}eiPt of rpﬂ-hazardous materials covered b}f{us Bill of LMW 2%

» First Copy: Return to Generator hird Copy: 'I‘ransporter #2 « Fifth C‘gpy' Sporter §1 « Seventh Copy: Faéility Copy ~
¢ Second Coov: Transnarter #1 » Fourth Conv: Tranennrtar #1 o Qiveth Ml Cannea bar Paan

<—H=r—=0>»mn




ULVUTLO79U ML te LO Tl Cil RCHC I Lu ILrut #2 A e 319 200 Uoud re Uz

DEC 13 '96 12:27 FR MSC ECHO MOWNTRIN 701 624 5624 TO 913135568563 P.22/87

? Municipat Services Corporation 4 .suisw susickry ¢ Echo Mountain FactiTy * DUwWyesi, iwwiui wanuw
« " f 1. Generalors US EFA 1D No. (any) |2 Gen. BOL No. )
Shipping Bill of Lading __mrpaiasis eizotDrool, |
3 Gansrawr's Name and MaEny Address OoErienal ~1o70AS CLRF ATI O JREFAED A TN
,.r- ~ -
G/”"j( AT mc m—ffb-ooy’ﬁue_ 7 &
Ganerstor's Phone 0/3)53"6—0574 4 u'cf:’;- P 7 x>

i & T:azponc.' 1 Company Name
¢

i 5, Transporter 2 Comparty Name

it SERL(S

S

{ t_l. Transporte! 3 company Name

< APt s ' ]

7. Transporer 4 Cornparty Name

l_ﬁums;éd SENUWCES Com /7

3. Designated Fadiity Mama and Site Address

Municipal Services Corporation - Echo Mountain Faciiity
1 mite west of Ward Counly Hwy. 23 on ND 23, Sawyer, North Daketa 58781, Phone (701) 624-5622

9. U

HM

S BT Dasption (inckeing Proper Stvpping Naimé) : 10, Comaners . 2. O 3.
® g . Waste Profie

&

No. | Type| Tofal Quantity | WiVel Sneett |
oy Ty

<2
Yo D OT. ey D il Ejopiodplt! 0157

BOA>»TIMZMOD

i ﬂ@?’?’?%aé{?ﬂ? YRR RN

13. Addticnal Descripdons kot Materials Listed Ahove

ﬁ') ﬁ%ﬁl‘dé COW%:&#T@ Sa. |
L oad¥ 5 5398 Bor 4/3773 36, 700445

15, Speciel Handling Ingtructions and Acdtional Information

No T~ emenercy mo. 33 -FyZ 23(7
AEZpors€

14.

GENERATOR'S GERTIFIGATION: | heredy daclare that the cantents of this consignmant are lly anc accueately described above By proper shipping name
and are cassified. packed, marked and labeled, and are in all respects m proper condition for ransport by highway ascording ta applicable inlemationa: and

nationai govemnment fequiations.
o) GEitnfpf Gt

e -

Pririet/Typed fvarne

Bé\pagr ¥ITLOCK . LIl ko h T TS
17. Twmc lecigement of Receipt of M}lcc'nls P ] 4

Prin red Siow o oo
Ky ber? K oberd m gj ViV A

V.

8. 7
[J o :

spoler 2' Ackmwledgeme‘nt ofPeﬂp!o’Maten’ats ’ ) i

Month

Yy

MANMOVBZPr RA

&=

Prinnct Tyoed Name Signalse ,
e bl
[7

i mTrsnsponer?cmhdgemqmcﬂReeaip { Materials ' .
- ‘{ﬂ_ AW

t
{

N=-r—-QrPm

<

22, Faciiity Ownor or Opgrator: Oeniﬁcaﬁog c!ﬁeceipt ot aon-hazardous matenials covered by thjs}illef Lading excent as roted in tem 21.

b Tyoed Nama ~ "SiqrMure Tconw  Day Y
| T M_,% C»[E_l — ZE;W 2{__ __%AS%
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